Town of Montgomery Police Station
106 Bracken Road, Montgomery New York, 12549

ADDENDUM #2: April 17, 2025

General Summary:

1.

10.

11.

As a notification, specification section 00 01 10 Table of Contents has been updated and
included for reference purposes.

As a notification, specification sections 00 43 23 Alternates Form and 01 23 00 Alternates
have been revised to include the nine alternates.

As a notification, specification section 00 43 25 Substitution Request Form During
Procurement, CSI Form 1.5C Substitution Request (During the Bid Period) is being provided
for substitution requests during the bid.

As a notification, specification section 32 35 00 Screening Devices has been added for the
sound barrier fencing per the site plan.

As a notification, architectural drawing A-002 - Drawing List has been updated and
included for reference purposes.

As a notification, A-005 - First Floor Life Safety Plan, A-201 - First Floor Plan, A-204 - First
Floor RCP, A-504 - Break Room Interior Elevation, A-700 - First Floor Finish Plan, A-703 -
First Floor Paint Plan, A-900 - First Floor Furniture Plan, and A-902 - Interior Sign Schedule
were updated to adjusted break room casework layout.

As a notification, architectural drawing A-010 — Staging Plan was added to show the
construction staging area.

As a notification, architectural drawing A-100-ED — Existing Demolition Bench Plan has
been updated.

As a notification, architectural drawing A-702 — Finish Schedule was updated to show
stainless steel casework in Room 120-Booking.

As a notification, architectural drawings A-903 - First Floor IT-AV Plan and A-904 - Second
Floor IT-AV Plan have been updated to delineate the work to be included in the GC Bid and
what the owner will be providing as related to IT/AV.

As a notification, civil drawings 1 of 6 - Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan, 2 of 6 —
Site Plan, 3 of 6 - Grading, Utility, and Lighting Plan, and 4 of 6 — Overall Site Plan have been
updated to include additional tree removal, fencing, and light/pole specifications and base
details.



12. As a notification, electrical drawings E-001 - Electrical Legend & Abbreviations, E-202 -
Second Floor Plan — Lighting, and E-601 - Electrical Oneline Diagram have been updated to
clarify lighting and component labels.

13. As a notification, any outstanding questions that have been submitted prior to the
issuance of this Addendum will be addressed in a forthcoming addendum.

Contractor Questions:
1. Isowner supplying & installing Furniture?
RESPONSE: The owner is responsible for supplying and installing all furniture.

2. What s to be included in the General Construction Bid for IT/AV?
RESPONSE: The construction notes on drawings A-903 - First Floor IT-AV Plan and A-
904 - Second Floor IT-AV Plan have been revised to delineate the work to
be included in the GC Bid and what the owner will be providing as it related
to IT/AV.

3. Whatis the estimated budget for this project?
RESPONSE: The owner has elected not to disclose the budget.

4. |s it allowable to print the plansin A3 and Al sizes?
RESPONSE: All drawings are to be printed at 1:1 scale. The ASMEP drawings are on
30”x42” sheets and the civil drawings are 24”x36” sheets.

5. How should a product substitution be submitted with a bid?
RESPONSE: If a product substitution is to be offered during the bid, please submit
substitution requests using the attached specification section 00 43 25
Substitution Request Form — During Procurement, CSI Form 1.5C
Substitution Request (During the Bid Period).

6. Arethere any design models associated with this project that can be shared with bidders?
RESPONSE: Proprietary design models are not shared with bidders during the bidding
process.

7. Drawing S101 Low Roof Framing indicates detail 5 on S301 Sections and Details shows
nelson studs. Please provide the size of the studs, spacing, and if all beams on this level
receive nelson studs.

RESPONSE: Nelson studs are not required. Beams are designed as non-composite.

8. There are new building columns that indicate web stiffeners. Please provide a detail
showing the extent/size of these stiffeners.
RESPONSE: Stiffeners are shown on 2/5301 Sections and Details. The required stiffener
thickness is 3/8".
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9. Are the electrical wires to be contained totally within piping, even above ceilings?
RESPONSE: Yes, all wiring needs to be in conduit, the only exception is low voltage
lighting control wiring in certain spaces. (See additional information in
response to question #11 below.)

10. We would like to confirm both specification and fire alarm note for all fire alarm cabling to
be installed all in conduit, and that plenum cabling above an accessible ceiling is an
accepted wiring method.

RESPONSE: Yes, all the wiring needs to be in conduit. (See additional information in
response to question #11 below)

11. The same question applies for power circuitry to be completely in conduit (outlet to outlet)
and that MC cabling will not be an acceptable method.

RESPONSE: GC to submit an alternate to run all branch wiring in MC cable and all
plenum rated low voltage & fire alarm wiring above the walls without
conduit. Conduit to be used within walls. Please see revised specification
sections 01 23 00 and 00 43 23.

12. Are both lights in room 203 to be B2?
RESPONSE: Correct, electrical drawing E-202 Second Floor Plan — Lighting has been
updated to include the lighting label.

13. What type B fixtures should the (2) lights in room #204 be?
RESPONSE: Both fixtures are type B2. Electrical drawing E-202 Second Floor Plan —
Lighting has been updated accordingly.

14. How are the utility company fees and coordination to be handled?

RESPONSE: The GCis responsible for all coordination with the utility companies at the
signing of the construction contract. All required fees are to be paid by the
Town of Montgomery once the GC communicates those fees to The Town.
Please note, the Electrical engineer has submitted an application to Central
Hudson and has started the initial review process. The electrical application
and pertinent communication will be provided to the GC at the start of the
construction contract.

15. In room 105 on page E-101 First Floor Plan — Power & Systems please confirm label GRA.
RESPONSE: Label GRA is the Generator Remote Annunciator Panel. Electrical drawing
E-001 - Electrical Legend & Abbreviations has been updated.

16. On drawings E-101 First Floor Plan — Power & Systems, in the fitness and training room,
there is a note of a (S) in a circle that does not appear to be on the legends.

RESPONSE: The symbol “S” with a circle around it is to reference a ceiling speaker
location. The speakers are shown for coordination purposes only and not
part of the construction bid. Electrical drawing E-001 - Electrical Legend &
Abbreviations has been updated.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Could you please clarify the scope of Data/Communications? Specifically, is the contractor
responsible only for installing boxes and stubs up to the accessible ceiling? There seem to
be conflicting notes regarding the responsibilities: is the cabling and plates provided by the
owner? Is the equipment also provided by the owner?
RESPONSE: The general notes on drawings A-903 & A-904 have been updated to
delineate the work to be included in the GC Bid and what the owner will be
providing as it related to IT/AV.

It looks that on E-601 Electrical Oneline Diagram on the one line that the ATS to generator
is 1 pipe feed short. Should there be 2 pipes to the 600 amp generator?
RESPONSE: Between the ATS and generator provide (1) conduit for power feed from
generator to ATS and (1) 1-1/2" conduit for all associated communication
cabling between generator and ATS. See updated electrical drawing E-601
Electrical Oneline Diagram.

Are there Fire Alarm (FA) drawings for this project?
RESPONSE: The fire alarm details are included on electrical drawings E-001 Electrical
Legend & Abbreviations, E-101 First Floor Plan — Power & Systems, and E-
102 Second Floor Plan — Power & Systems.

Please confirm the pole lights.
RESPONSE: There are (2) new pole lights shown on the civil drawings. The light/pole
specifications and base details have been added to the civil drawings.

What camera and recorder brands are specified for this project? What brands are
acceptable to the end client?
RESPONSE: All cameras and associated systems are to be owner provided and
installed.

Section 01 23 00 Alternates references eight (8) Alternates, but section 00 43 23 Alternates
Form shows only six (6) items. Please confirm.
RESPONSE: Section 00 43 23 Alternates Form has been revised to show all (8)
alternates, as well as an additional ninth alternate for the electrical wiring
changes explained in response to question #11 above. See also section 00
23 00 Alternates.

How many full-time staff are required for this project, such as Project Manager, Supervisor,
and Security personnel?

RESPONSE: The responsibility for staffing personnel levels lies with the selected
General Contractor (GC). The GC is obligated to appropriately staff and
manage a project of this size and scope and to meet the requirements
described in the project specifications.
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24. Are there any landscape plans available? If so, please provide them.
RESPONSE: There is no additional landscaping proposed beyond what is shown on
sheets 2 and 3 of the civil drawings. Landscaping will be handled by the
Town of Montgomery separately.

25. Please clarify the casework finishes in the booking room.
RESPONSE: Drawing A-702 Finish Schedule which has been revised to include the
casework finishes in the booking room.

26. Please confirm below items are provided by the owner and installed by the General
Contractor (GC) A: Booking Bench (A-201), B: Kitchen Appliances (Refrigerator, Microwave,
Vending Machines, etc.), C: All metal lockers at the Evidence Room, Armory, and Men’s &
Women’s Locker Rooms (10 51 13).

RESPONSE: A: The booking bench is supplied by the owner and the GC is responsible
for the necessary modifications which are detailed on drawings A-100-ED
Existing/Demolition Bench Plan & A-511 New Bench Plan & Elevations.

B: The appliance purchase and installation is to be included in the bid. The
appliance specifications are included in section 11 30 13 Appliances.

C: Pricing is to be provided as noted in alternate no. 2 of Section 01 23 00
Alternates of the bid specifications.

27. Is the bullet-resistant window limited to only one window of Type-F? Are all other window
types soundproof only?
RESPONSE: Correct, only window Type F is bullet resistant. All other interior window
types should be soundproof.
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SECTION 00 01 10
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
Divisjon .00 -- Procurement and C ontracting Requirements
\OO 01 10 Table oi\Conthts )
OO 11 13 Advertlsement for Bids
00 21 13 - Instructions to Bidders
00 40 90 - Bidders Checklist
00 41 00 - Bid Form
00 43 00 - Stockholder / Partnership Affidavit
OO 43 22 - Unit Prices Form -
00 43 23 \Alternates F;?m\ IR ”r\ﬁ\/\\}\
\y 00 43 25 - Substltut|on Request Form Durmg Procurement -
\00)43)52% &para’te Prices Break-Out Form — — — —
00 43 29 - Receipt of Addenda Form
00 43 30 - Non-Collusive Bidding Certification
00 43 31 - Iran Divestment Act Certification
00 43 32 - Sexual Harassment Certification Form
00 43 40 - Sales Tax Exemption Instructions
00 49 50 - Disclosure of Prior Non-Responsibility Determinations
AlA Documents
A101-2017 — Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
A101-2017 — A101 Exhibit A: Insurance and Bonds
A201-2017 — General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
A305-2020 — Contractor’s Qualification Statement, including Exhibits A - E
A310 - 2010 — Bid Bond
A312 - 2010 — Payment Bond
A312 - 2010 — Performance Bond
C106-2013 — Digital Data Licensing Agreement
G701-2017 — Change Order
G702-1992 — Application and Certificate for Payment
G703 - 1992 — Continuation Sheet
G704-2017 — Certificate of Substantial Completion
G705-2001 — List of Subcontractors
G706-1994 — Contractor’'s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims
G706A-1994 — Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Claims
G707-1994 — Consent of Surety to Final Payment
G707A-1994 — Consent of Surety to Reduction in or Partial Release of Retainage
G709-2018 — Proposal Request
G710-2017 — Architect's Supplemental Instructions
G714-2017 — Construction Change Directive
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G715-2017 — Supplemental Attachment for ACORD Certificate of Insurance 25
G716-2004 — Request for Information
G804-2001 — Register of Bid Documents
Attachments
Geotechnical Report
Comcheck
Project Labor Agreement
Prevailing Wage Schedule for Article 8 Public Work Project
SPECIFICATIONS
Division 01 -- General Requirements
01 10 00 - Summary
01 20 00 - Price and Payment Procedures
012200 - Unit Prices
10123 00 - Alternates
\5'1 /55/60{\8'@'§t/i}uﬁ/tiﬁ/|3rocedures
01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements
01 32 16 - Construction Progress Schedule
01 40 00 - Quality Requirements
01 45 33 - Code-Required Special Inspections
01 50 00 - Temporary Facilities and Controls
01 57 13 - Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
01 57 19 - Temporary Environmental Controls
01 60 00 - Product Requirements
01 70 00 - Execution and Closeout Requirements
01 74 19 - Construction Waste Management and Disposal
01 79 00 - Demonstration and Training
01 91 13 - General Commissioning Requirements
01 91 13.01 - Supplemental General MEP Commissioning Requirements
01 91 20 - Commissioning Plan
Division 03 -- Concrete
03 30 00 - Cast-in-Place Concrete
03 35 11 - Concrete Floor Finishes
Division 04 -- Masonry
04 20 00 - Unit Masonry
04 73 00 - Manufactured Stone Masonry
Division 05 -- Metals
05 12 00 - Structural Steel Framing
05 21 00 - Steel Joist Framing
05 31 00 - Steel Decking
05 40 00 - Cold-Formed Metal Framing
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05 50 00 - Metal Fabrications
05 51 00 - Metal Stairs
05 51 33 - Metal Ladders
Division 06 -- Wood, Plastics, and Composites
06 10 53 - Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry
06 41 00 - Architectural Wood Casework
Division 07 -- Thermal and Moisture Protection
07 05 43 - Cladding Support Systems
07 05 53 - Fire and Smoke Assembly Identification
07 11 13 - Bituminous Dampproofing
07 21 00 - Thermal Insulation
07 21 19 - Foamed-In-Place Insulation
07 27 00 - Air Barriers
07 42 13 - Metal Wall Panels
07 42 13.23 - Metal Composite Material Wall Panels
07 53 23 - Ethylene-Propylene-Diene-Monomer Roofing - Versico
07 84 00 - Firestopping
07 92 00 - Joint Sealants
Division 08 -- Openings
08 06 71 - Door Hardware Schedule
08 11 13 - Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
08 14 16 - Flush Wood Doors
08 34 73 - Sound Control Door Assemblies
08 43 13 - Aluminum-Framed Storefronts
08 44 13 - Glazed Aluminum Curtain Walls
08 56 53 - Security Windows
08 56 75 - Sound Control Windows
08 71 00 - Door Hardware
08 80 00 - Glazing
08 87 23 - Safety and Security Films
Division 09 -- Finishes
09 21 16 - Gypsum Board Assemblies
09 30 00 - Tiling
09 51 00 - Acoustical Ceilings
09 65 00 - Resilient Flooring
09 65 66 - Resilient Athletic Flooring
09 68 13 - Tile Carpeting
09 84 30 - Sound-Absorbing Wall and Ceiling Units
09 90 00 - Painting and Coating - Commercial Facility Guide Specification - Sherwin-Williams
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Division 10 -- Specialties
10 14 16 - Plaques
10 14 19 - Dimensional Letter Signage
10 14 23 - Panel Signage
10 21 13.17 - Phenolic Toilet Compartments - ASI
10 21 23 - Cubicle Curtains and Track
10 28 00 - Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
10 43 00 - Emergency Aid Specialties
10 44 00 - Fire Protection Specialties
10 51 13 - Metal Lockers
10 56 13 - Metal Storage Shelving
10 56 26 - Mobile Storage Shelving
10 73 16.13 - Metal Canopies
Division 11 -- Equipment
11 30 13 - Appliances
Division 12 -- Furnishings
12 24 00 - Window Shades
12 35 53.13 - Metal Laboratory Casework
12 36 00 - Countertops
Division 22 -- Plumbing
22 05 00 - Basic Plumbing Requirements
22 05 23 - Valves
22 05 53 - Plumbing ldentification
22 05 80 - Excavation and Backfill
22 07 00 - Insulation
22 10 10 - Piping Systems and Accessories
22 10 20 - Underground Piping Systems and Accessories
22 10 30 - Pumps
22 11 00 - Water Supply
22 13 00 - Sanitary, Waste and Storm Drainage Systems
22 30 10 - Equipment
22 34 00 - Water Heaters
22 40 00 - Plumbing Fixtures
22 67 00 Water Treatment Equipment
22 70 10 Natural Gas Systems
Division 23 -- Heating, Ventilating, and Air-Conditioning (HVAC)
23 05 00 - Basic Mechanical Requirements
23 05 04 - Electric Wiring
23 05 13 - Motors
23 05 14 -Motor Controllers
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23 05 30 - Roof Curbs

23 05 48 - Vibration Isolation of Mechanical Systems

23 05 50 - Wind Restraint for HVAC Systems

23 05 53 - Mechanical Identification

23 05 93 - Testing, Adjusting and Balancing

23 07 10 - Insulation

23 20 10 - Piping Systems and Accessories

23 31 00 - Sheet Metal and Ductwork Accessories Construction

23 33 13 - Fire and Smoke Dampers

2334 00 - Fans

23 36 00 - Variable Volume Terminal Units

23 37 13 - Registers and Diffusers

23 81 26.11 - Ductless Split System Air Conditioner

23 81 43 - Packaged Rooftop Heat Pump Unit

23 82 39 - Unit Heaters and Cabinet Unit Heaters (Hydreonic and Electric)
Division 26 -- Electrical

26 05 00 - Basic Electrical Requirements

26 05 01 - Basic Materials and Methods

26 05 26 - Grounding

26 05 27 - Grounding and Bonding for Building Structure

26 20 00 - Electric Distribution

26 27 13 - Electric Service

26 32 13 - Power Generation - Generator, Automatic Transfer Switch and Accessories

26 50 00 - Lighting

26 55 00 - Lighting Controls
Division 27 -- Communications

27 32 26 - Ring-Down Emergency Telephones
Division 28 -- Electronic Safety and Security

28 10 00 - Access Control

28 31 02 - Analog Addressable Fire Alarm

28 31 13 - Emergency Responder Communications Enhancement System (ERCES)
Division 31 -- Earthwork

31 05 19 - Geosynthetics for Earthwork

31 10 00 - Site Clearing

3122 00 - Grading

31 23 16 - Excavation

3123 16.13 - Trenching

31 23 16.26 - Rock Removal

3123 23 - Fill

31 40 10 - Dewatering
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Division 32 -- Exterior Improvements
32 12 16 - Asphalt Paving
32 13 13 - Concrete Paving
32 15 29 - Monolithic Concrete Curb and Sidewalk
32 16 23 - Sidewalks
32 17 23 - Pavement Markings
32 17 26 - Tactile Warning Surfacing
/333 Q1 § ghginyl_,,in&l?gngqs\and Gates
1,32 35 00 - Screening Devices)
'32'9119 = Landscape Grading
32 93 00 - Plants
Division 33 -- Utilities
33 01 10 - Existing Utilities and Structures
33 01 10.58 - Disinfection of Water Utility Piping Systems
33 01 15 - Testing and Inspecting Water Lines
33 01 17 - Testing and Inspection of Gravity Lines
33 04 30 - Drainage Structures
33 05 61 - Concrete Manholes
33 16 16 - Ductile Iron Pipe
33 16 17 - Restraint Systems
33 16 25 - Tapping Sleeves and Valves
33 16 27 - Copper Pipe (Buried) & Necessary Fittings
33 16 28 - Valves, Meters and Appurtaenances - Water
33 31 13 - Site Sanitary Sewerage Gravity Piping
33 37 06 - Sanitary Sewer Connections
33 41 00 - Subdrainage
33 42 30 - Stormwater Drains
33 46 16 - High Density Polyethylene Pipe
END OF SECTION 00 01 10
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SECTION 00 43 23
ALTERNATES FORM

PARTICULARS

THE FOLLOWING IS THE LIST OF ALTERNATES REFERENCED IN THE BID SUBMITTED BY:
(Bidder)
TO (Owner ): Town of Montgomery

Dated and which is an integral part of the Bid Form.
ALTERNATES LIST

THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS SHALL BE ADDED TO OR DEDUCTED FROM THE BID AMOUNT.
REFER TO SECTION 01 23 00 - Alternates.

ALTERNATE # 1: ADD $

ALTERNATE # 2: ADD $

ALTERNATE # 3: ADD $

ALTERNATE # 4: (DEDUCT) $

ALTERNATE # 5: ADD $

ALTERNATE #6: ADD $

ALTERNATE #7: ADD $

ALTERNATE #8: ADD $

‘//"\/ NN N NN N N N N N N N XN XN X X X X

;‘>/ ALTERNATE #9: ADD $ 8
N PPN D P, NP N, %
ENDOF SECTION 004323 — — "
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SECTION 00 43 25
SUBSTITUTION REQUEST FORM DURING PROCUREMENT

SUBSTITUTION
CSI Form 1.5C REQUEST
(During the Bid Period)
Project: Substitution Request Number:
From:
To: Date:

AJE Project Number:

Re: Contract For:
Specification Title: Description:
Section: Page: Article/Paragraph:

Proposed Substitution:
Manufacturer: Address: Phone:
Trade Name: Model No.:

Attached data includes product description, specifications, drawings, photographs, and performance and test data adequate for evaluation
of the request; applicable portions of the data are clearly identified.

Attatl:lhe_d data also includes a description of changes to the Contract Documents that the proposed substitution will require for its proper
installation.

The Undersigned certifies:

Proposed substitution has been fully investigated and determined to be equal or superior in all respects to specified product.

Same warranty will be furnished for proposed substitution as for specified product.

Same maintenance service and source of replacement parts, as applicable, is available.

Proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades and will not affect or delay progress schedule.

Proposed substitution does not affect dimensions and functional clearances.

Payment will be made for changes to building design, including A/E design, detailing, and construction costs caused by the
substitution.

Submitted by:

Signed by:

Firm:

Address:

Telephone:

A/E’s REVIEW AND ACTION

[[] Substitution approved - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Section 01 25 00 Substitution Procedures.

[[] Substitution approved as noted - Make submittals in accordance with Specification Section 01 25 00 Substitution Procedures.
[] Substitution rejected - Use specified materials.

[] Substitution Request received too late - Use specified materials.

Signed by: Date:

Supporting Data Attached: ~ [] Drawings [] Product Data [] Samples [] Tests [] Reports N

Town of Montgomery Police 00 43 25 Substitution Request Form During
Station Procurement



SECTION 01 23 00
ALTERNATES

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES

A.
B.

Description of Alternates.
Procedures for pricing Alternates.

1.02 RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A

Document 00 43 23 - Alternates Form: List of Alternates as supplement to Bid Form.

1.03 ACCEPTANCE OF ALTERNATES

A.

B.

Alternates quoted on Bid Forms will be reviewed and accepted or rejected at Owner's option.
Accepted Alternates will be identified in the Owner-Contractor Agreement.

Coordinate related work and modify surrounding work to integrate the Work of each Alternate.

1.04 SCHEDULE OF ALTERNATES

A.

X
l.

;
>
v
\_

Town of Montgomery Police

Station

Alternate No. 1 - Supply and install surface mounted mechanically assisted mobile shelving

system:

1. Alternate ltem: Section 10 56 26 - Mobile Storage Shelving and 10 51 13 - Metal Lockers
(Evidence Lockers) and Drawing number A-201 Room 122 Evidence Room including n/a.

Alternate No. 2 - Supply and install special use lockers:

1.  Alternate Item: Section 10 51 13 - Metal Lockers - First Responder Duty Lockers,
Evidence Lockers (not part of mobile storage system) and Weapons Lockers and Drawing
number A-203 including A-500 drawings.

Alternate No. 3 - Deduct cost to supply and install resilient base:
1. Base Bid Item: Section 09 65 00 - Resilient Flooring and Drawing number A-700; A-701
including Finish Schedule.

Alternate No. 4 - Deduct cost to supply and install window shades:
1. Base Bid Item: Section 12 24 00 - Window Shades and Drawing number A-201; A-202; A-
800 including Elevation drawings.

Alternate No. 5 - Add cost to change roofing to white EPDM roofing in lieu of black:
1. Base Bid Item: Section 07 53 23 - Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Roofing and
Drawing number A-206 including Roof detail drawings.

Alternate No. 6 - Add cost to supply and install blast mitigating windows film.:
1. Alternate Item: Section 08 87 23 - Safety and Security Films and Drawing number A-300;
A-301 including Window and Storefront Schedules.

Alternate No. 7 - Add cost to modify existing Booking Room bench:

1.  Alternate Item: Section 05 50 00 - Metal Fabrications and Drawing number A-507
including TBD.

Alternate No. 8 - Supply and install Emergency Responder Communication Enhancement

System (ERCES):

1. Base Bid ltem: Section 28 31 13 - ERCES Pre-testing and Drawing number all including
n/a.
a. NOTE: Pre-testing, as described in Section 28 31 13, shall be by owner.

2.  Alternate ltem: Section 28 31 13 - Emergency Responder Communication Enhancement
System and Drawmg number all mcludmg n/a

NN NN

~ Ay
Alternate No 9- GC fo submlt an altern\e to run aII branch wmhg\In MC cable and all pI lenum
rated low voltage & fire alarm wiring above the walls without conduit. Conduit to be used within
walls.:

A A LA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

END OF SECTION 01 23 00
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SECTION 32 35 00
SCREENING DEVICES

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 SECTION INCLUDES

A.
B.

Wood sound barrier screening devices.
Concrete footings.

1.02 REFERENCE STANDARDS

A

B.
C.

G.

H.
l.
1.03 SU
A
B.
C.

D.

ACI PRC-304 - Guide for Measuring, Mixing, Transporting, and Placing Concrete; 2000
(Reapproved 2009).

ACI SPEC-301 - Specifications for Concrete Construction; 2020.
APA 303 - Siding Manufacturing Specifications (Form B840); 2019.

ASTM A153/A153M - Standard Specification for Zinc Coating (Hot-Dip) on Iron and Steel
Hardware; 2023.

ASTM C39/C39M - Standard Test Method for Compressive Strength of Cylindrical Concrete
Specimens; 2023.

ASTM C173/C173M - Standard Test Method for Air Content of Freshly Mixed Concrete by the
Volumetric Method; 2023.

ASTM E90 - Standard Test Method for Laboratory Measurement of Airborne Sound
Transmission Loss of Building Partitions and Elements; 2023.

ASTM E413 - Classification for Rating Sound Insulation; 2022.
AWPA U1 - Use Category System: User Specification for Treated Wood; 2024.

BMITTALS

See Section 01 30 00 - Administrative Requirements for submittal procedures.
Product Data: Provide data on posts, panels, accessories, fittings, and hardware.

Shop Drawings: Indicate plan layout, post foundation dimensions, hardware anchorage, and
spacing and schedule of components.

Manufacturer's Instructions: Indicate design requirements and installation procedure.

1.04 QUALITY ASSURANCE
1.05 FIELD CONDITIONS

A

Material Unloading and Storage - Contractor shall provide suitable unloading equipment and
storage space for Sound Barrier Materials. Sound Barrier Materials shall be kept off the ground
and shall be protected from mud, splattering, staining, vandalism, or physical damage.

PART 2 PRODUCTS
2.01 MATERIALS

A.

Town of Montgomery Police

Station

Wood Sound Barrier Screening Devices:

1. Products:

a. Hoover Treated Wood Products, Inc; PLYWALL® SOUND BARRIER: www.plywall.
b. Substitutions: See Section 01 60 00 - Product Requirements.

2. Preservative (Pressure Treatment): AWPA U1, Use Category UC3B, Commodity
Specification A, using waterborne preservative, at 0.25 pcf retention (, at 4.0 kg/cu m
retention).

3. Sound Barrier Panels - Panels shall be fabricated as “PLYWALL®” panels as
manufactured by Hoover Treated Wood Products, Inc. Panel design shall have been
tested in accordance with ASTM E90 and ASTM E413 and shall result in a Sound
Transmission Class (STC) of 31 or better.

323500-1 Screening Devices



4.

Panels shall consist of a structurally sound frame of 2” by 6” (51mm by 153mm) Southern
Yellow Pine lumber No. 1, surfaced four sides, covered on both panel faces by shiplap-
jointed, APA 303 specialty siding, Exterior Grade, Premium (6- SW), Southern Pine,
exposure durability classification Exterior, Texture 1-11, 5-ply, 19/32” (15mm) thick,
grooves 8” (200mm) o.c. All wood used in panel construction shall be pressure
preservative treated with MCA preservative to a minimum net retention of 0.15pcf
(2.40kg/m3) or CCA preservative to a minimum net retention of 0.40pcf (6.41kg/m3) in
accordance with American Wood Protection Association (AWPA) standards U1 and T1. All
plywood siding and 2” (50mm) (nominal) lumber shall be kiln dried after treatment to a
moisture content of 19% or less. All panel sections shall be fabricated prior to shipment.
All panels shall have two nylon lifting webs, securely attached along the top.

Support Posts — Posts shall be Power Preserved Glulam® Fb 1.8E 2400-V5-M1
Balanced-No- Camber as manufactured by Anthony Forest Products Company. Minimum
net retention of preservative shall be 0.31pcf (4.97kg/m3) of MCA or 0.60pcf (9.61kg/m3)
of CCA in accordance with AWPA standards U1 and T1. Posts shall be bundled so that
each layer is separated by wood spacers to allow air drying after treatment. The length of
the post may vary from Hoover’s standard chart due to foundation and wind load
requirements. Posts will be supplied with one extra foot in length to compensate for depth
variances.

Cleats — Vertical cleats for attaching panels to posts shall be Southern Yellow Pine lumber
No. 1, pre- drilled every 12” (304.8mm) for attaching. Minimum net retention of
preservative shall be 0.15pcf (2.40kg/m3) of MCA or 0.40pcf (6.41kg/m3) of CCA in
accordance with AWPA standards U1 and T1.

Fasteners — All nails, spikes (or lag bolts, if applicable) shall be hot dip galvanized zinc
coated per ASTM A153/A153M or stainless steel.

Sealant — A clear sealant or solid color stain to be factory applied to the wall to include
posts, cleats, and panels.

B. Concrete Footings:

1.

Normal Weight Concrete:

a. Compressive Strength: 3,000 psi (20.7 MPa) when tested in accordance with ASTM
C39/C39M at 28 days.

b. Fly Ash Content: Maximum 15 percent of cementitious materials by weight.

Calcined Pozzolan Content: Maximum 10 percent of cementitious materials by

weight.

Silica Fume Content: Maximum 5 percent of cementitious materials by weight.

Water-Cement Ratio: Maximum 40 percent by weight.

Total Air Content: 4 percent, determined in accordance with ASTM C173/C173M.

Maximum Slump: 3 inches (7.5 cm).

Maximum Aggregate Size: 5/8 inch (1.6 cm).
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PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION
A. Concrete Footings:

1.

Town of Montgomery Police

Station

Excavation:

a. Excavate to accommodate new screening devices and construction operations.

b. Excavate to specified elevations.

c. Excavate to dimensions required to safely install, adjust, and remove bracing or
supports necessary for installation of work.

d. Post holes shall be augered to the required diameter and depth, which shall be
determined by the owner’s engineer (Hoover provides standard recommendations
based on assumed soil properties). Spacing shall allow the post to be centered within
the hole and allow the post to be installed to the center-to-center-required
measurement which is dependent on the post size and panel width. Posts may shrink
slightly after erection. The contractor shall take all measures and precautions

323500-2 Screening Devices



necessary to prevent collapse of the hole sides prior to backfilling and compaction.
Since post sizes may vary within a single project, actual post width shall be checked
at delivery. Actual panel width shall also be verified at delivery.
2. Concrete:
a. Comply with requirements of AClI SPEC-301.
b. Place concrete in accordance with AClI PRC-304.

B. Wood Sound Barrier Screening Devices:

1. Posts shall be plumb and in precise position to accept panels and shall be braced in such
a manner as to remain plumb and in the required lateral position during backfilling. Post
spacing shall allow clear spans between posts equal to the panel width plus a maximum
1.25” (32mm) tolerance overall. In no case shall the erection tolerance between posts
exceed 1.25” (32mm).

2. BackKfill:

a. Concrete backfill shall extend a minimum of 3" above finish grade and slope away
from the post on all sides.

3.  Attachment of Rear Cleats: Prior to setting panels, the rear cleats shall be fully attached
to each post to support the Sound Barrier panels during placement. Cleats shall be placed
at an elevation that will insure support of the panel over the entire height. The rear edge of
the cleat shall be placed such that the panel end’s center-line is aligned with the
presented post face’s center-line. The cleats shall be attached with properly sized hot dip
galvanized zinc coated (or stainless steel) spikes or lag bolts as shown. Note: Contractor
may attach rear cleats prior to setting posts, but post embedment depth tolerances
become critical since the cleats cannot be adjusted.

4. Setting Panels: Sound Barrier panels shall be lifted by the provided lift straps and seated
firmly against the prefixed rear cleats in a manner which maintains panel plumb and level
and equally divides the construction gap to each side (center panel between post — do not
place panel all the way to one side against the post). The panel will then be secured by
attaching the front cleats to the posts along the unsecured panel face. Cleat nails shall
never be driven into the panel. Note: Front cleats shall be firmly and securely fixed to the
post at both ends before releasing lifting straps.

5. Panel Bottom Embedment:

a. Bottom of panels shall be backfilled with crushed stone to prevent th passage of
sound and to provide drainage.

6. Field trimming of top posts: After panels have been set and caps attached, the post tops
may be trimmed for aesthetics.

7. Panel caps: After removal of the nylon lifting straps, the panel caps shall be trimmed in
the field and attached with provided stainless steel timber tamers placed every 12”
(305mm).

8. DISPOSAL OF TREATED WOOD SCRAPS — Do not burn scraps. Dispose of scraps as
ordinary trash. Land-filling is acceptable for MCA-treated and CCA-treated wood.

3.02 TOLERANCES
A. Maximum Variation from Plumb and Level: 1/4 inch (1 cm).
B. Maximum Offset from True Alignment: 1/4 inch (1 cm).
3.03 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
A. See Section 01 40 00 - Quality Requirements for additional requirements.
B. Inspect for plumb, level, and alignment installation.
3.04 PROTECTION
A. Protect installed screening device from subsequent construction operations.
B. Touch up, repair, or replace damaged products.
END OF SECTION 32 35 00
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DATE N (Y/N) DATE 8 N (Y/N)
s
s
ARCHITECTURAL A-703 FIRST FLOOR PAINT PLAN 02/24/25 100% ° A | 041725 ADDENDUM 2 YES
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A-904 SECOND FLOOR [T-AV PLAN 02/24/25 100% °® A | o417/25 ADDENDUM 2 YES
A-201 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 02/24/25 100% ° A | o4/17/25 ADDENDUM 2 YES
A-905 EXTERIOR RENDERING 02/24/25 100% YES
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A-203 : : 02/24/25 100% YES
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5-100 FOUNDATION 02/24/25 100% YES
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5-101 LOW ROOF FRAMING 02/24/25 100% YES
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A-505 LOBBY INTERIOR ELEVATION 02/24/25 100% YES MECHANICAL
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

NOTE: THIS PLAN IS INTENDED TO BE PRINTED AND VIEWED IN COLOR. COLORED DASHED LINES INDICATE

VARIOUS FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE WALS, OR SMOKE BARRIERS, IF ANY. SEE LIFE SAFETY LEGEND. NOTE THAT FIRE

RATINGS SHOWN ON LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY CODE; ACTUAL RATINGS FOR

INDICATED WALL TYPES MAY EXCEED WHAT IS SHOWN ON LIFE SAFETY PLANS.

LOCATION OF KNOX BOX SHOWN ON DRAWING 1S A RECOMMENDATION ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO

PURCHASE FROM AHJ AND INSTALL IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE AHJ. CONTACT AHJ TO DETERMINE IF AN

ADDITIONAL BOX IS REQUIRED.

SEE LIGHTING PLAN ON ELECTRICAL DWGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

SEE ELECTRICAL/FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS FOR SMOKE & HEAT DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, AND

ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO BE INTEGRATED INTO THE OVERALL BUILDING FIRE

ALARM SYSTEM.

IN FINISHED CEILINGS, ALL EXIT SIGNS TO BE RECESSED MOUNT, EDGE LIT, LED — SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

TRUSS SIGNAGE IS REQUIRED — SEE CODE SHEET FOR REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED — SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

SPRINKLER ROOM TO HAVE A DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS: "SPRINKLER ROOM"

. ELECTRICAL ROOM TO HAVE A DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS: "ELECTRIC ROOM:".

n . EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE. ONCE A FINAL

EQUIPMENT/RACKING/STORAGE/FURNITURE/ROOM DIVIDING PLAN IS AVAILABLE, EXIT PATHS WILL NEED TO BE

w w REVIEWED BY ALL PARTIES AND FINAL EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS DETERMINED SO AS TO BE READILY VISIBLE FROM ALL
LOCATIONS, MAX. 100°-0* SIGHT LINE TO AN EXIT SIGN.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE READILY VISIBLE FROM ALL LOCATIONS, MAX. 100°-0" SIGHT LINE TO AN EXIT SIGN.

EVERY EXIT WAY OR CHANGE OF DIRECTION IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR SHALL BE MARKED WITH WELL-LIGHTED

EXIT SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 2020 FCNYS.

. EXIT PATHS MAY CHANGE BASED ON FINAL DETERMINATION OF STORAGE AREAS/AISLES/FURNITURE/ROOM
EM DIVIDERS. ADDITIONAL EXIT ACCESS PATHS WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO A C.O. BEING ISSUED. ADDITIONAL
EXIT 2 PATHS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL LIFE SAFETY COMPONENTS (EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM
DEVICES, ETC.) OR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE EXISTING/PROPOSED LIFE SAFETY COMPONENTS.
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS:
I_ Mt uitentest bl ! a. EACH DOOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO AN EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
" X an > SIGN STATING: EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IC Al 17. 1
. 1 ' REQUIREMENTS FOR VISUAL CHARACTERS AND INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE
' : ] SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED; ADDITIONALLY, A SIGN STATING "EXIT* IN VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED
" [ CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE AND COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
1 TEMPORARY [ | . IN EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, INSTRUCTIONS ON THE USE OF THE AREA UNDER EMERGENCY
EM . LARGE ITEM ! PLUMBING INVESTIGATOR CONDITIONS SHALL BE POSTED. SINAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ICC Al 17.1 REQUIREMENTS FOR VISUAL
— : STORAGE ' 125 VESTJBULE INTERVIEW CHARACTERS. THE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
" [ . PERSONS ABLE TO USE THE EXIT STAIRWAY DO SO AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, UNLESS THEY ARE
1 [ ASSISTING OTHERS.
I I . ¢ 2. INFORMATION ON PLANNED AVAILABILITY OF ASSISTANCE IN THE USE OF STAIRS AND HOW TO
- Y — : Fel T : Pemxeafodeobainstacare | SUMMON SUCH ASSISTANCE.
MAX. TRAVEL > N 0 | SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, SMOKE
DISTANCE I : 0 | 1 I PARTITIONS, OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS:
: I ' ‘ 0 a.  PERMANENT SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY CONCEALED SPACES.
' I ' : s ! b.  LOCATIONS: SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN |5 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT
I : [ : 0 INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET (9144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION.
r-——~>~—~>——"—=—=—=—"=—"—=—"=—"=—"—=—=—=—= | : l | [ . 0 , . LETTERING: SIGN SHALL INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A
i I ' 1 ; w ' ) MINIMUM 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN RED, OR ANOTHER CONTRASTING COLOR IF RED WILL NOT CREATE A
i ; " Do [ 124 | H CONTRAST.
' J—i%- b [ | : — d.  SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE: ‘FIRE AND /OR SMOKE BARRIER — PROTECT ALL OPENINGS’
5 | i I X | . [ L EXTERIOR ACCESS TO SHAFTWAYS:
| : : | ' ' —_—_——————_—— - - OUTSIDE OPENINGS THAT CAN BE REACHED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THAT OPEN DIRECTLY ON A
| : I | ’ " ‘ | HOISTWAY OR SHAFTWAY COMMUNICATING BETWEEN TWO OR MORE FLOORS IN A BUILDING SHALL BE
! ! | 1 [ | PLAINLY MARKED WITH THE WORD SHAFTWAY IN RED LETTERS NOT LESS THAN € INCHES (152 MM) HIGH ON
| I I i ' . | I A WHITE BACKGROUND. SUCH WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED SO AS TO BE READILY DISCERNIBLE FROM
H | : A THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.
| : I I e L . I INTERIOR ACCESS TO SHAFTWAYS:
: ey : | [ AN ANTANYANY AN ANV AN AN 1 DOOR OR WINDOW OPENINGS TO A HOISTWAY OR SHAFTWAY FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL
I I | : } 0 [ I | INVESTIGATOR BE PLAINLY MARKED WITH THE WORD SHAFTWAY IN RED LETTERS NOT LESS THAN & INCHES (152 MM) HIGH
: I ' | : . ON A WHITE BACKGROUND. SUCH WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED 50 AS TO BE READILY DISCERNIBLE.
| X I ' " [ h | | A EXCEPTION: MARKING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON SHAFTWAY OPENINGS THAT ARE READILY DISCERNIBLE AS
I : | | [ ! OPENINGS ONTO A SHAFTWAY BY THE CONSTRUCTION OR ARRANGEMENT.
I ' | | » ' ' I e — - —_—— A METAL SIGN WITH RAISED LETTERS NOT LESS THAN | INCH (25 MM) IN SIZE SHALL BE MOUNTED ON ALL FIRE
' ) ' | ' . DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SERVING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS, STANDPIPES OR FIRE PUMP CONNECTIONS. SUCH
' | | : N EVIDENCE | i I FROM "I A" TO EXIT 2 SIGNS SHALL READ: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS OR STANDFIPES OR TEST CONNECTION OR A COMBINATION
: | 1 | [ . MAX. TRAVEL THEREOF AS APPLICABLE. WHERE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION DOES NOT SERVE THE ENTIRE BUILDING, A
I ' I X o ' ' . I DISTANCE SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED INDICATING THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING SERVED.
| ' FROM 16" TO EXIT 3 *| FROM'ID"TOEXIT 2 | ; EVIDENCE 0 . REFER TO INTERIOR SIGNAGE SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE RELATED INFORMATION.
' ' l I MAX. TRAVEL ) MAX. TRAVEL | PROCESSING i l INTERVIEW
DISTANCE — i FE
: | | : | e : - =l |
' ' | ' ‘
.
: | I I ’
: l |
' I I E R ﬁ h -— e —-:L - ean on o on o d s || o o 4
| 0 : '
: I : .
' X 1 |
' I I : WOMEN'S TRANSFER L _I I FROM "B TO EXIT 2
: I I LOCKER SHOWER er coeeo erer oo eanes coe e OO GEEr COe EEEr COe cPEr COO ERED S0 e HALLWAY I MAX‘ TRAVEL
il 1o | 136 | DISTANCE
| l i 22 [131 ] [ 47-8" |
-—— - | e — w— I
= 5 | | (9 s MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE SCHEDULE (FIRST FLOOR)
H n "
TRAINING | : 16 I______ _— e - - - - — — — ——
. | | I e | oL PATH MAX.TRAVEL DISTANCE
[}
i I : | | "B FROM "I A" TO EXIT 2 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 33'-6"
: | peswsr | | I FROM "1 B' TO EXIT 2 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 47'- 8"
[}
i ; | b —— — —_——— == FROM "I C" TO EXIT | MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 46 -0
' I | WOMEN'S TOILET FROM "I D" TO EXIT 2 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 48 - 7"
i FROM "I E" TO EXIT 2
| | ; | BooKiNG  ROM I TO X FROM " E' TO EXIT 2 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 42'- 3"
. [120 ]
: | I _—— e e = 4 %ﬁj FROM "I F" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 80 - &'
] ' -
| I : l- FROM "I G" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE c0' - 1"
: I I | FROM "I H" TO EXIT | MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 77 -7"
[}
| : I FROM "|1" TO EXIT | MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 86' - 5"
: l ! J FROM "II" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 77 -7"
-—— @ ems dme o=
I |- ! FROM "1J" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 65'-2"
.
: I ! FROM "I K" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 68 -4"
1]
I l i fonEr FROM "I L" TO EXIT 3 MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 77 -7"
[}
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
ACCESS /EGRESS BY THE PUBLIC. ALL PROTECTION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFE SAFETY. A WRITTEN NARRATIVE AND SCHEMATIC PLAN OF SUCH PROTECTION MUST BE

PROVIDED AND APPROVED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER/MANAGER, ARCHITECT, AND LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY SERVICES, INCLUDING RESTROOMS. RESTROOMS
WITHIN THE BUILDING ARE NOT TO BE USED BY CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.

. CLEANING: AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT, THE STAGING AREA (AREAS OF WORK ONLY) MUST BE CLEANED
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OWNER/ PROPERTY MANAGER. IT IS TO BE A THOROUGH CLEANING SO
THAT THE SPACE IS READY TO BE OCCUPIED AND IN “MOVE-IN CONDITION.” IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S
RESPONSIBILITY TO DOCUMENT THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF ANY PARTIALLY OR FULLY FINISHED ADJACENT SPACES
OR EXTERIOR, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, SO AS NOT TO BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE NOT CAUSED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR THEIR SUB-CONTRACTORS. [T IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
PROVIDE DUST-CONTROL MEASURES AT VARIOUS POINTS IN THE BUILDING TO HELP LIMIT MIGRATION OF
CONSTRUCTION DUST AND DEBRIS INTO NON-WORK-ZONE AREAS.

. WHERE APPLICABLE, DUMPSTERS AND/OR DUMP TRUCKS ARE PERMITTED TO BE PARKED ON SITE. THE EXACT
PLACEMENT OF THIS EQUIPMENT IS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE AS DETERMINED IN
THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT. ANYTHING DAMAGED DURING THE DELIVERY, PLACEMENT, OR REMOVAL OF SUCH
ITEMS IS TO BE REPAIRED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND BROUGHT BACK TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION
(LANDSCAPING, STONE PATIO, CURBS, ETC.).

. WORK IS PERMITTED TO START AT 7AM ON SITE, AND IS ABLE TO CONTINUE UNTIL 3:30PM, MONDAY THROUGH
SATURDAY EXCEPT FEDERAL HOLIDAYS. THE SCHEDULE CAN BE EXTENDED ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS IF PRIOR
APPROVAL IS GRANTED BY THE TOWN., 7 DAYS A WEEK.

. CONSTRUCTION FENCE TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUESTED BY OWNER OR AHJ, OR AS NEEDED BY G.C. TO PROTECT
THE PUBLIC/EMPLOYEES FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

. ALL CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING IS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE
ARCHITECT.

. DASHED LINE INDICATES LIMIT OF OUTDOOR AREA TO BE USED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR STAGING,
TEMPORARY SERVICES, ETC. CONSTRUCTION TRAILERS AND STORAGE TRAILERS MUST REMAIN IN THE LOCATION(S)
INDICATED ON THE PLAN, SO AS TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTIONS TO CURRENT BUILDING ACTIVITIES. COORDINATE
LOCATION W/ OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
WHERE APPLICABLE, DASHED LINE INDICATES PERMITTED LIMIT OF OUTDOOR AREA TO BE USED BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR FOR STAGING, TEMPORARY SERVICES, ETC.

. BI-WEEKLY MEETINGS WITH THE OWNER, TENANT AND ARCHITECT TO REVIEW SCHEDULE IS CRITICAL AND REQUIRED.
A GENERAL PLAN FOR MAJOR DELIVERIES, STAGING, AND RELATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST BE DISCUSSED
PRIOR TO THE CONTRACT SIGNING AND A GENERAL MEANS AND METHODS PLAN MUST BE DISCUSSED AND
DOCUMENTED BY THE INTERIOR FIT-OUT G.C. PRIOR TO THE CONTRACT SIGNING. THIS NARRATIVE PLAN AND
SCHEDULE MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN WRITING AND SUBMITTED AS PART OF THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION BID.

10. DELIVERIES OF MATERIALS MUST OCCUR IN THE STAGING AREA LOCATION(S) INDICATED ON THE PLAN, SO AS TO
MINIMIZE INTERRUPTIONS TO PROPERTY ACTIVITIES. SIGNIFICANT DELIVERIES, SUCH AS FRAMING MATERIALS, LARGE
QUANTITIES OF MASONRY PRODUCTS, ETC., MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER’S CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
AND/OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE SO AS MINIMIZE INTERRUPTIONS TO CURRENT BUILDING ACTIVITIES.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REFER TO TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENT SHEET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SHEET, FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS.

INSTALL BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, MIRRORS, GRAB BARS, AND TOILET PARTITIONS, AS
REQUIRED.

TILE TO CONTINUE AROUND ENTIRE ROOM. ALL INSIDE CORNERS, OUTSIDE CORNERS, EXPOSED EDGES AT
TERMINATION POINTS (TOP OF TILE), ETC. ARE TO RECEIVE SCHLUTER EDGE TRIM.

GYP. BOARD TO BE PAINTED WALL W/ COLORS AS PER PAINT PLAN. SEE PAINT PLAN

PROVIDE FLAT METAL PLATE BLOCKING FOR FLAT SCREEN TV, GRAB BARS, TOILET PARTITIONS, INTERIOR SIGNAGE,
ETC. COORDINATE LOCATION OF OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT WITH OWNER.

WALL MOUNTED MILLWORK: GC TO PROVIDE FLAT METAL PLATE BLOCKING FOR COUNTER SUPPORT.

EXPOSED CMU TO HAVE BLOCK FILL PAINT AT ALL LOCATIONS.STEEL COLUMNS TO BE CLEANED, PRIMED ¢
PAINTED. SEE PAINT PLAN ¢ SPECS.APPLIANCES, INCLUDING REFRIGERATOR W/ ICE MAKER, DISHWASHERS,
MICROWAVES, OVENS, RANGES, ETC, PURCHASED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY G.C.

e e R y i e e R R e A e R N N e N I e R i il A e O e R e A e . VENDING MACHINE ARE BY OWNER’S VENDOR. SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITY
4 \;\ . TV SIZE ¢ LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED W/OWNER.
l ) . WALL MOUNTED BRACKETS TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER’S IT/AV CONSULTANT FOR ALL A/V EQUIPMENT (TV,
\‘\/ \f\ SCREENS, PROJECTORS, ETC.) W/POWER & DATA. SEE SPECIFICATIONSI FOR VARYING MOUNTING HEIGHTS AT
\L ﬁ : J OFFICES, CONFERENCE ROOMS, BREAK ROOM, TRAINING AREAS, CAFE, ETC.
e % 3 DUAL HEIGHT ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1S TO BE PROVIDED WITH FILTERED WATER BOTTLE DISPENSER. SEE
Y W o ) PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
e N \1/ WOOD APRONS AND/OR SLOPING WOOD PANEL ACCESSIBILITY SCREENS ARE TO BE REMOVABLE TO ALLOW FOR
N ) REPLACEMENT OF SOAP AND ACCESS TO PLUMBING.
-~ T ] j?“ < BELOW COUNTER MICROWAVE SHELVES TO ACCOMMODATE A 24" MIN MICROWAVE.
‘\( 1\" INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE FOR SCHEMATIC CABINET LAYOUT. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. PROVIDE
~ 3'-9 3/8" 2'-57/8" 2'- 6 3/8" 2'- € 3/8" < SCRIBED FILLER PANELS AS REQUIRED AT WALLS/ CEILINGS.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH FRAMING.

NOTE: NOT ALL CONSTRUCTION NOTES MAY BE SPECIFIC TO THIS DRAWING.

NOTE: F.F. ELEVATION 422.00 ON CIVIL DWGS. = F.F. ELEV. 100'-0" ON ARCH., STRUC., ¢ MEP DWGS.

NOTE: F.F. ELEVATION ELEV. 100'-0O" ON ARCH., STRUC., ¢ MEP DWGS REFERS TO EXISTING FIRST FLOOR SLAB.

a . F.F. ELEVATIONS:
7 a. MAIN FLOOR: 000"
© ® i © =4O ® © OO © o
. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH RESPECTIVE MANUFACTURERS

(DOORMWINDOW/LOUVERS/ETC.) PRIOR TO ORDERING AND LAYING OUT MASONRY OPENINGS AND/OR LAYING OUT
STUD FRAMING.
87' -9 . SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. GC TO CONSULT WITH LOCAL AHJ, PRIOR TO CO
INSPECTION, TO CONFIRM ACCEPTANCE OF LOCATIONS BY FIRE MARSHAL. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO BE
L 102'-5 7/8" PROVIDED AT ALL FINISHED OFFICE SPACES AND/OR PUBLIC AREAS AND WALL HUNG EXPOSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
7 AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS. PROVIDE OPENING AND BLOCKING WITHIN FRAMING FOR WALL CABINETS AND

23'- | /8" 22'-2 12" I5'-5 1/8" ] 15'-97/8" 6 -83/4" In-o 5'- 9 5/8" L 7'-05/8" , 3-0% MOUNTING HARDWARE.
& 4 79 38" |5 -9 e o4 U.O.N. WALLS SHALL EXTEND |2” ABOVE THE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSION. ALL WALLS AROUND CONFERENCE

ROOMS, PRIVATE OFFICES, SEPARATING PUBLIC SPACES FROM OFFICE SPACES, AND WALLS INDICATED TO BE

4'- 4 3/8" 3 -5 3-4 12 ACOUSTICAL WALLS (WALLS WITH ACOUSTICAL GYPSUM BOARD), ARE TO EXTEND TO THE FLOOR ABOVE AND BE
SEALED WITH ACOUSTICAL CAULK. INSULATION AND GYPSUM BOARD IS TO CONTINUE TO THE TOP OF THE WALL,
L BOTH SIDES. IF AREA ABOVE CEILING SYSTEM IS OCCUPIED BY HVAC EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE ADEQUATE ACCESS

A-607 FOR SERVICE TO SAID UNITS.
93 73 73 R . FIRE ALARM TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND THEIR EXISTING ADJACENT OFFICE BUILDING. SEE ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
N P — e . CONSTRUCTION TO BEGIN ONLY AFTER ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED AND CONFIRMED.
() [ i - @* — | i IIgi | . IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PERSONALLY INSPECT THE WORK IN PROGRESS, AND AS A
I— [/ ‘:I, M N % %
= I

. VAR Y it (126) WHOLE, ASSURING HIMSELF THAT THE WORK ON ANY OR ALL OR PART OF THE PROJECT IS READY FOR PERIODIC
@ N §-0x710 D d-0x7-0 7I I, 507 -0 @
- i ] -7 1/8" L H @

AND/OR FINAL REVIEW, BEFORE CALLING UPON THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER TO MAKE THEIR SITE/PROJECT
5-5 14" 3-8 58" 8- 7 7/8"
-2 7 10'- 10 174" I'-0 I/8"
SPECIFICATIONS OF ANY FRAMING MEMBERS, BRACING, ETC. SUPERSEDE THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
PROVIDED TO EACH - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
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OBSERVATION VISIT OF THE WORK.
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KEY NOTES

Ol HOLLOW METAL DOOR - SEE SPECS.
2 40 BULLET RESISTANT TRANSACTION WINDOW. - SEE SPECS.
46 GARBAGE CAN - SEE SPECS.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACKUP TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL EGRESS DOORS.

SEE ELECT. DWGS. FOR DATA VOICE OUTLET LAYOUT ¢ FULL LIGHTING SPECS.

ALL LAMPS TO BE 4000 KELVIN RANGE.

ADEQUATE NUMBER OF FIXTURES WITH EMERGENCY BALLASTS TO BE PROVIDED:(1) F.C. IN ALL AREAS. - SEE ELECT.
DWGS.

ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS (METAL DECK AND OPEN WEB JOISTS) TO BE PRIMED AND PAINTED. SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE.

LIGHTS AT RATED GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED

INTERNAL ROOF LEADER W/ CLEAN OUT. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS ¢ SPECIFICATIONS.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

REFER TO TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENT SHEET IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SHEET, FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS.
INSTALL BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, MIRRORS, GRAB BARS, AND TOILET PARTITIONS,
AS REQUIRED.
TILE TO CONTINUE AROUND ENTIRE ROOM. ALL INSIDE CORNERS, OUTSIDE CORNERS, EXPOSED EDGES AT
TERMINATION POINTS (TOP OF TILE), ETC. ARE TO RECEIVE SCHLUTER EDGE TRIM.
. GYP. BOARD TO BE PAINTED WALL W/ COLORS AS PER PAINT PLAN. SEE PAINT PLAN
18'-7 1/8" . PROVIDE FLAT METAL PLATE BLOCKING FOR FLAT SCREEN TV, GRAB BARS, TOILET PARTITIONS, INTERIOR
SIGNAGE, ETC. COORDINATE LOCATION OF OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT WITH OWNER.
¢ 14 - 6 3/4" 3 5/8" 211 18 3 5/8" . WALL MOUNTED MILLWORK: GC TO PROVIDE FLAT METAL PLATE BLOCKING FOR COUNTER SUPPORT.
EXPOSED CMU TO HAVE BLOCK FILL PAINT AT ALL LOCATIONS.STEEL COLUMNS TO BE CLEANED, PRIMED #
PAINTED. SEE PAINT PLAN ¢ SPECS.APPLIANCES, INCLUDING REFRIGERATOR W/ ICE MAKER, DISHWASHERS,
MICROWAVES, OVENS, RANGES, ETC, PURCHASED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY G.C.
VENDING MACHINE ARE BY OWNER’S VENDOR. SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITY
. TV SIZE ¢ LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED W/OWNER.
. WALL MOUNTED BRACKETS TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER’S IT/AV CONSULTANT FOR ALL A/V EQUIPMENT (TV,

A, SCREENS, PROJECTORS, ETC.) W/POWER & DATA. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR VARYING MOUNTING HEIGHTS AT
N [T | ” “ OFFICES, CONFERENCE ROOMS, BREAK ROOM, TRAINING AREAS, CAFE, ETC.
. DUAL HEIGHT ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS TO BE PROVIDED WITH FILTERED WATER BOTTLE
) Wiz ) DISPENSER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
H . WOOD APRONS AND/OR SLOPING WOOD PANEL ACCESSIBILITY SCREENS ARE TO BE REMOVABLE TO ALLOW
T N o FOR REPLACEMENT OF SOAP AND ACCESS TO PLUMBING.
HH: = @ \ N . BELOW COUNTER MICROWAVE SHELVES TO ACCOMMODATE A 24" MIN MICROWAVE.
A | o / A, | = . INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE FOR SCHEMATIC CABINET LAYOUT. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
[T - ! PROVIDE SCRIBED FILLER PANELS AS REQUIRED AT WALLS/ CEILINGS.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROVIDE SCHLUTER BARS AT ALL FINISH MATERIAL TRANSITIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO TILE TO
CARPET, TILE TO GYP BD, CARPET TO WOOD, WOOD TO TILE, ETC.
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING SPECIFICATIONS # FINISH SCHEDULE. (SEE SPECS)
BACKSPLASH BREAKROOM: DALTILE COLOR WHEEL / LINEAR - SEE SPECS.
DOOR NOTES- ALL FLUSH WOOD DOORS TO MOHAWK NATURAL ROTARY BIRCH FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.
HM FRAME NOTES- TO BE PAINTED SHERWIN WILLIAMS "GRIZZLE GRAY" ALKEY ENAMEL. SEMI GLOSS FINISH (SEE
SPECS)
EXPOSED STEEL TO BE PAINTED- SHERWIN WILLIAMS WEB GRAY #7075.
REFER ALSO TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH SCHEDULE.
SUBMIT PHYSICAL SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES FOR ARCHITEC'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.
SUBMIT DETAILED MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
FULL EXTENT OF FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES 1S NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES TO EXTEND
UNDER/ BEHIND APPLIANCES AND CABINETS.
. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANY FINISHES NOT INCLUDED IN THE FINISH PLANS.

PLUMBING

TEMPORARY FL-4 VESTIBULE INTERVIEW
LARGE ITEM INVESITZIC;‘ATOR
STORAGE 5 @) -Q

| FL- |

- ARMORY
EVIDENCE @
GM
INVESTIGATOR
INTERVIEW
EVIDENCE
PROCESSING
FL4
TRAINING
0 ER FLG HALLWAY O fRANSEER
(136 | LOCKER P Hg\’fR HALLWAY
FL-5 ) L2 ]
FL-3 PATROL
& )
FIRST FLOOR INTERIOR FINISH LEGEND
BOOKING
SYMBOL LOCATION COLOR AND MATERIAL
WOMEN'S
TOILET DETECTIVE, HALLWAY,
WELLNESS/QUARTERMASTER,
SERGEANT'S, RECORDS, DISPATCH, LUXURY VINYL TILE SEE SPECS
- JUVENILE, VESTIBULE, INTERVIEW,
LOBBY, PATROL, # INVESTIGATOR.
BREAK ROOM,LOBBY,BOOKING LUXURY VINYL TILE SEE SPECS
TOILET TOILET
[ 134 | (133 | COMMON TOILET, MEN'S LOCKER,
WOMEN'S LOCKER, MEN'S TOILET, CERAMIC TILES SEE SPECS
@ @ WOMEN'S TOILET
JANITOR
CLOSET PLUMBING, EVIDENCE, ARMORY,
EVIDENCE PROCESSING, JANITOR SEALED CONCRETE SEE SPECS
Q CLOSET, ELECTRICAL
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) TRANSFER %
- SHOWER
O
(137 | =
= TRAINING CARPET TILES SEE SPECS
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1. ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE PAINTED SW #7068 GRIZZLE GRAY.
2. REFER TO FINISH PLANS FOR FLOORING INSTALLATION PATTERN.

WALL.
4. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING TYPES AND HEIGHTS.

3. PROVIDE BACK SPLASH/ SIDE SPLASH AND APPLY CONTINUOUS SEALANT IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE COUNTERTOP ABUTS

Copyright © all rights reserved - Jason T. Anderson Architect, P.C. / DBA / ADG Architects and Anderson Design Group - Architecture - Planning - Interiors / Unauthorized addition or alteration of this document is a violation of the New York State Education Law.

FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME FLOOR WALLS CEILING DOORS CASEWORK MISC. NOTES
ROOM # FLOOR BASE TYPE FINISH DOOR FRAME CABINETRY | COUNTERTOP
100 Vestibule FL-7 GYP. BD.
ACT-2/AWP-1
101 Lobby FL-1/FL-2 | B-1 | P-1/W-4/W-5 | GYP.BD. P-4 Notes: 1, 2
102 Interview FL-1 B2 | P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4
103 Vestibule FL1 B-2 | P-2 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 P-4
104 Juvenile FL-1 B2 | P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4
105 Dispatch FL-1 B-2 | P-1/P-3 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 PLAM-2 | SS-1 WT-1 Notes: 1
106 Records FL-1 B2 | P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 WT-1
Sergeant's
107 Office FL-1 B-2 | P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 WT-1 Notes: 1
108 Detective FL-1 B2 |P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 WT-1
109 Detective FL-1 B2 |P-1 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 WT-1
110 Break Room FL2 B-2 | P-1/P-3 GYP.BD. | ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 PLAM-2 | SS-1 WT-1 Notes: 1, 3
111 Electrical FL-4 B-2 |P2 Paint P-4
Wellness/Quart
112 ermaster FL-1 B-2 |P-2 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4
113 Training FL-5/FL-6 B-2 | P-2/P-3 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 /P4 Wi-1 Notes: 1, 2
115 Men's Toilet FL-3 W-1 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 TP-1
S 116 Men's Locker | FL-3 W-1 ACT ACT-1 P-4
g 117 Janitor Closet | FL4 B-1 |P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4
5 118 Women's Toilet | FL-3 W-1 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4 PLAM-1 | SS-2 TP-1
Women's
119 Locker FL-3 w-1 ACT | ACTA P4 PLAMA |SS2
120 Booking FL-2 B-2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4 | Stainless Stainless \
121 Gym FL-8 B2 | P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 E e /N
122 Evidence FL-4 B-2 |P-2 Paint P-4 Notes: 1
Evidence
123 Processing FL-4 B-2 | P-2 Paint P-4 Stainless Stainless
124 Armory FL-4 B-2 | P-2 Paint P-4
125 Plumbing FL-4 B-2 | P-2 Paint P-4
126 Vestibule FL-7 B-2 | P-2 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4
127 Interview FL-1 B2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4 WT-1
128 Investigator FL-1 B2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4 WT-1
129 Investigator FL-1 B2 | P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4 WT-1
130 Interview FL-1 B-2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint | P-4
131 Hallway FL-1 B2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4
132 Patrol FL-1 B-2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint | P-4 WT-1
133 Toilet W-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4
134 Toilet W-1 ACT ACT-1 Paint P-4
135 Stair B-2 | P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4
136 Hallway FL-1 B-2 P-1 ACT ACT-1 P-4
Transfer
137 Shower W-1 ACT ACT-1 P-4
138 Transfer Shower W-1 ACT ACT-1 P-4
200 Stair FL-10 B-2 |P-2 ACT ACT-1 P-4
201 Records FL-1 B-2 | P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 WT-1 Notes: 1
202 Chief's Office FL-6 B-2 | P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 WT-1 Notes: 1
203 Lieutenant FL-6 B-2 P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 WT-1 Notes: 1
o 204 Conference FL-6 B-1 P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4 WT-1
8 205 Storage FL-1 B-2 P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 P-4
T 206 IT Room FL-9 B-2 |P-2 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4
2 207 Mechanical FL-4 B2 |P-2 Paint P-4
N 1708 Hallway FL-1 B-2 |P-1 ACT ACT-1 WD-1 | P-4
FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES
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FINISH SCHEDULE LEGEND
FL-1 \ LUXURY VINYL TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR MILLIKEN
STYLE THE MAGIC HOUR
DIMENSIONS 19.7" X 19.7" (50 cm X 50 cm)
COLOR ATMOSPHERE AMS68 LENS
FL-2 LUXURY VINYL TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR MILLIKEN
STYLE THE MAGIC HOUR
DIMENSIONS 19.7" X 19.7" (50 cm X 50 cm)
COLOR ATMOSPHERE AMS217 FILTER
FL-3 24" X 24" PORCELAIN TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 30 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR PORCELANOSA
STYLE NEWPORT
DIMENSIONS 24X24
COLOR NEWPORT DARK GRAY
GROUT LATTICRETE #45 RAVEN
FL-4 SEALED CONCRETE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 03 3511
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR PPG 2550 WB URETHANE
STYLE
FINISH STEEL TROWEL FINISH
COLOR CLEAR
FL-5 CARPET TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 68 13
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR MILLIKEN
‘n’:’ STYLE COUNTERCULTURE
@) DIMENSIONS 19.7" X 19.7" (50 cm X 50 cm)
9 COLOR PHENOM PHN13-265 FIGMENT
L
FL-6 CARPET TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 68 13
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR MILLIKEN
STYLE COUNTERCULTURE
DIMENSIONS 19.7" X 19.7" (50 cm X 50 cm)
COLOR PHENOM PHN13-27 ATYPICAL
FL-7 WALK OFF MAT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 68 13
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR MILLIKEN
STYLE OBEX CUTX / FIBER
DIMENSIONS 19.7" X 19.7" (50 cm X 50 cm)
COLOR FRX118 - 119 DARK GREY
FL-8 RUBBER FLOORING
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 66
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ROPPE
STYLE TUFLEX SPARTUS
DIMENSIONS 27" X 27"
COLOR 913 CHARCOAL
FL-9 ANTI-STATIC VCT FLOOR TILES
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR STATIC WORX
AMERIWORX ESD SOLID
STYLE VINYL TILE
DIMENSIONS 12"X12"
COLOR ROX GRAY DOLOMITE
FL-10 RUBBER STAIR TREAD
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ROPPE
STYLE SYMMETRY
COLOR #5100 BLACK
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B-1 RUBBER WALL BASE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR JOHNSONITE
STYLE Mandalay
" DIMENSIONS 6"
2 COLOR 40 BLACK
e
:l| B-2 RUBBER WALL BASE
<§E SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR JOHNSONITE
STYLE Mandalay
DIMENSIONS 6"
COLOR 01 SNOW WHITE
P-1 PAINT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 90 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR SW 6134 NETSUKE
FINISH EGGSHELL
P-2 PAINT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 90 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR SW 7012 CREAMY
. FINISH EGGSHELL
=
< | pP-3 PAINT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 90 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR SW 7670 GRAY SHINGLE
FINISH EGGSHELL
P-4 | PAINT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 90 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR SW 7068 GRIZZLE GRAY
FINISH SEMI -GLOSS
W-1 GLAZED CERAMIC WALL TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 30 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR DALTILE
STYLE LINEAR
DIMENSIONS 4" X 12"
COLOR ARCTIC WHITE 0190
INSTALLATION SUBWAY
GROUT LATICRETE 78 STERLING
SILVER
W-2 ACM -1
SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 42 13.23
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ALUCOBOND PLUS
STYLE THE CLASSIC COLLECTION
COLOR AZURE BLUE
W-3 ALUM-1
SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 42 13
MANUFACTURER/ LONGBOARD
N DISTRIBUTOR ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS
= STYLE TONGUE & GROOVE
= CLADDING
DIMENSIONS 6"
COLOR DARK CHERRY
W-4 CMU VENEER-1
SPECIFICATION SECTION 04 73 00
MANUFACTURER/ ECHELON MASONRY / SPEC
DISTRIBUTOR MIX
STYLE CORDOVA STONE
DIMENSIONS 4"X24"
COLOR MIDNIGHT CHISEL
MORTAR SM770 SABLE
W-5 CMU VENEER-2

SPECIFICATION
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR

STYLE
DIMENSIONS
COLOR
MORTAR

SECTION 04 73 00
ECHELON MASONRY / SPEC
MIX

CORDOVA STONE
8"X24"

GRANITE CHISEL
SM770 SABLE
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ACT-1 | ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 51 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ARMSTRONG
STYLE ULTIMA BEVELED TEGULAR
DIMENSIONS 24" X 24"

i COLOR WHITE

g SUSPENSION PRELUDE XL 9/16"

—

8 ACT-2 | ACOUSTICAL VERTICAL PANEL
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 84 30
MANUFACTURER/

DISTRIBUTOR ARMSTRONG
STYLE SOUNDSCAPES
DIMENSIONS 10.5"X46"X2"
COLOR OCEAN
SUSPENSION CABLE SUSPENSION
PLAM-1| HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 06 41 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR WILSONART
COLOR PARTICO TEAK 8210K-28
FINISH GLOSS LINE FINISH
GRAIN DIRECTION VERTICAL
PLAM-2| HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE
SPECIFICATION SECTION 06 41 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR WILSONART
COLOR FIELD ELM 7999K-12
FINISH SOFTGRAIN FINISH
he GRAIN DIRECTION VERTICAL

O

E SS-1 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP

2 SPECIFICATION SECTION 12 36 00

O MANUFACTURER/

DISTRIBUTOR CAMBRIA
TYPE QUARTZ
COLOR NEWPORT MATE
FINISH MATTE
EDGE EASED

SS-2 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
SPECIFICATION SECTION 12 36 00
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR CORIAN
TYPE QUARTZ
COLOR GRIGIONE
FINISH MATTE
EDGE EASED

WT-1 | WINDOW TREATMENT
SPECIFICATION SECTION 12 2400
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR DRAPER, INC.
STYLE DOUBLE ROLLER SHADES

LIGHT FILTERING AND
BLACKOUT

COLOR TBD

AWP-1 ACOUSTIC WALL PANEL
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 84 30
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ARKTURA
PRODUCT SOFT SCREEN

. STYLE SLANT

%, COLOR HEATHER GRAY

=

TP-1 TOILET PARTITION
SPECIFICATION SECTION 102113.17
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR ASI GLOBAL PARTITION
TYPE PHENOLIC TOILET
PARTITION
STYLE ALPACO CLASSIC
COLOR #3020 GRAPHITE GRAFIX
WD-1 | WOOD DOOR VENEER
SPECIFICATION SECTION 08 14 16
MANUFACTURER/
DISTRIBUTOR LAMBTON DOORS
STYLE SLICED WHITE BIRCH
COLOR PLS INDONESIAN TEAK
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

INTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SHEET IS FOR GENERAL DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY PROJECT CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

GC TO COORDINATE W/ OWNER'S REP. TO DETERMINE IF ANY ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE 1S REQUIRED.
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL MOUNTING METHODS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ELECTRICAL ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “ELECTRIC ROOM”

SPRINKLER ROOM TO HAVE DOOR MOUNTED SIGN WITH RED LETTERS “SPRINKLER ROOM”

CUSTOM NAME/LOGO SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY AN OWNER APPROVED VENDOR. GC TO
PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING, ELECTRIC AND ANCILLARY ITEMS.

U.O.N., MOUNT ALL SIGNS WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN, 50-INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE,
LEVEL.

CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE: RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOM, WELLNESS ROOMS, UTILITY ROOMS, EXITS, FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, RATED WALLS WITHIN CONCEALED SPACES, OCCUPANCY SIGNAGE.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE VISUAL CHARACTERS,
RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1. WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS
DESIGNATIONS OF INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1.

(Ol

® ® ®& 0
207

STORAGE

206

SINGS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO, OR INFORMATION ABOUT, PERMANENT INTERIOR SPACES OF THE SITE AND
FACILITIES SHALL CONTAIN VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLYING WITH ICC Al 17.1.
EXCEPTION: BUILDING DIRECTORIES, PERSONNEL NAMES, COMPANY OR OCCUPANT NAMES AND LOGOS, MENUS

: : AND TEMPORARY (7 DAYS OR LESS) SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ICC Al 17.1.
@ TP %}» DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST LIKE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. THESE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
PLUMBING ACCESSIBILITY AND SIGN CHARACTERS SHALL MEET THE VISUAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ICC A117.1.
TEMPORARY VESTEULE RV INVESTISATOR IT CLOSET 139' mggggglgﬁ EB:;BICN?oEIFETTZAxEséATHING FACILITIES
12 12 . .
LARGE ITEM ECH 202 c. ELEVATORS NOT SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
. ——r STORAGE d. AT EACH SEPARATE-SEX TOILET AND BATHING ROOM INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST
B i S-125| T FAMILY/ASSISTED USE TOILET OR BATHING ROOM WHERE.
AT EXITS AND EXIT STAIRWAYS SERVING A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACE, BUT NOT PROVIDING
|] AN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR PERSONS USING WHEELCHAIRS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING
ARMORY — — — PERSONS ARE NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER, DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED
5115 5113 INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE OTHER DRINKING FOUNTAINS.
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SIGNAGE:
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT THE
Sie FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
EVIDENCE iiE 12 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, UNLESS THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IS FOUR OR
GYM LESS. EXCEPTION: IN GROUP I-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4 FACILITIES, WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE ASSIGNED TO
|[s-116] CHIEFS SPECIFIC DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS, IDENTIFICATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES IS NOT
LIEUTENANT CONFERENCE REQUIRED.
OFFICE
INVESTIGATOR 203 | 204 | | 205 | ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES.
| 129 | ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE-USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS ARE CLUSTERED AT A
SINGLE LOCATION.
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE.
INTERVIEW ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES WHERE NOT ALL AISLES ARE ACCESSIBLE. THE SIGN, WHERE PROVIDED,
SHALL BE ABOVE THE CHECK-OUT AISLE IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE CHECKOUT AISLE NUMBER OR TYPE
| OF CHECK-OUT IDENTIFICATION.
FAMILY OR ASSISTED-USE TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.
ACCESSIBLE DRESSING, FITTING AND LOCKER ROOMS WHERE NOT ALL SUCH ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE.
EVIDENCE ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF REFUGE.
ﬂ PROCESSING HALLWAY EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.
LOCKERS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
TRANSFER TOILET ROOM DOOR SIGNS:
WOMEN'S SHOWER a.  WOMEN’S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE FEMALE PICTOGRAM
TRAINING LOCKER 138 b.  MEN’S TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE PICTOGRAM
c.  UNISEX TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE MALE AND FEMAL PICTOGRAMS
@ | oTs d. ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS: INCLUDE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
BOOKING RAISED LETTER PLASTIC SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING
HALLWAY PATROL REFERENCES: ANSI/ICC Al 17.1, CHAPTER 7, AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES/INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL, 2009. 29 CFR CHAPTER XVII, OSHA, PARAGRAPH
1910.37(B)(5).
WOMENS I RAISED LETTER SIGN:
TOILET a.  BASE MATERIAL: I/8 INCH TOTAL THICKNESS.
@ @ b. COLOR: MATCH DOOR FINISH COLOR.
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI Al 17.2009 SECTION 703.3 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN
BRAILE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.4. BRAILLE MOUNTING HT. SHALL BE 48 INCHES MIN. AND 60 INCHES MAX.
| ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CHARACTER BASELINE.
RAISED LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32” MIN. IN UPPER CASE SAFS SERIF TYPE. THEY SHALL NOT
BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. FOR OTHER SIGNAGE
SECON D FLOOR INTERIOR SIGN SCI—I EDU LE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO ICC/ANSI Al 17.2009 SECTION 703.
2 WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
|] 3/16" = |'-0" INSTALLED ON THE WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF,
THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAVES,
| TOILET THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH
[s-109]| SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR
JANITOR FLOOR AREA 18 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM BY |8 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE
CLOSET RAISED CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND
TOILET 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. FOR DOUBLE DOORS, POSITION CENTER OF SIGN TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND
134 DOOR HINGES. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE
@ TRANSFER 5-108 OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGN SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.
_— — THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHOULD
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND — EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
MEN'S CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6" MIN., WITH A NON
LOCKER GLARE FINISH AND CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS PLACED
|@ DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
5-106 | INTERVIEW SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, SMOKE
| PARTITIONS, OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS:
a.  PERMANENT SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY CONCEALED SPACES.
ELECTRICAL WELLNESS/ b. LOCATIONS: SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN |5 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF EACH WALL AND AT
QUARTERMASTER INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET (9144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR PARTITION.
|l I ST ¢ 2ND FLOOR INTERIOR SIGN SCHEDULE LETTERING: SIGN SHALL INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH A
MINIMUM 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN RED, OR ANOTHER CONTRASTING COLOR IF RED WILL NOT CREATE A
[s-120] TOWN OF MONTGOMERY POLICE STATION CONTRAST.
S.105 | | ROOM # QTY. TEXT LINES: (INDIVIDUAL) REMARKS d.  SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE: ‘FIRE AND /OR SMOKE BARRIER — PROTECT ALL OPENINGS®
| 104 | JUVENILE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE:
@ PIENEENIENPENIEN V. NENPENENPENPENEN VESTIBULE 02 , INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER E. PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNAGE (A.K.A. PEEL-AND-STICK SIGNS) SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
‘ ) STAIR 33 1 ONISEX TOILET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY SIGNS AT PERSONNEL DOORS.
X L uP FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
{ 2 — — 103 ! OFFICES TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER EXTERIOR MECHANICAL ROOM SIGNS. I.E. SPRINKLER ROOM, ELECTRICAL ROOM, ETC.
s 5 104 I JUVENILE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER PRESSURE SENSITIVE SIGNS HALL BE LIMITED TO A DRY APPLICATION METHOD, APPLIED TO SMOOTH, DRY
e & D | 103 I EXIT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER CLEAN SUBSTRATES.
\AAAAAAAAAAAA u 102 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER CLEANING OF THE SUBSTRATE TO WHICH THE SIGN WILL BE APPLIED AND APPLICATION SHALL BE IN STRICT
>-128 13] | BOOKING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER ACCORD WITH THE FILM MANUFACTURERS PRINTED/PUBLISHED GENERAL PROCEDURES.
HALLWAY LOBBY 126 ! OFTICES TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER APPR?:\/AEEOSALIGAEIEEéKLMé;—EEmES CONTROLTAC BRAND, GRAPHIC FILM SERIES 180C, OR APPROVED EQUAL
[ o] 134 ' TOILET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER GRAPHIC FILM SHELF LIFE: 2 YEARS, MAX. PRODUCT SHALL NOT BE APPLIED WHEN SHELF LIFE OF MATERIAL
30X 48 JUVENILE 132 I PATROL TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER HAS REACHED OR EXCEEDS THIS REQUIREMENT.
S 129 5 13) (5132 [s-104] 130 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER REFER TO LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS AND ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE RELATED INFORMATION.
— — — 129 | INVESTIGATOR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL TRAFFIC AND OTHER EXTERIOR SIGNS INCLUDING ALL SIGNPOSTS AS SHOWN ON THE
E‘ 00] 128 I INVESTIGATOR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER DRAWINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE HIGH INTENSITY PRISMATIC GRADE (HIP-
127 I INTERVIEW TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER GRADE).
BREAK ROOM |26 ] EXIT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND FREE-STANDING SIGNPOSTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE US DEPARTMENT OF
|24 | ARVORY TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER (IUTCD), LATEST EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGITIED BY STATE OR LOCAL REGUIREMENTS,
123 ! EVIDENCE PROCESSING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER EXTERIOR SIGNAGE: THE OWNER’S AGENT SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE OWNER’S SIGNATURE BUILDING
122 I EVIDENCE ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER MOUNTED AND GROUND LEVEL EXTERIOR SIGNS .
} 120 I BOOKING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, THE OWNER/OWNER’S AGENT WILL COORDINATE THE FINAL SIGNAGE SELECTION/DESIGN
135 I STAIR TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER WITH ALL LOCAL APPLICABLE CODES OR REQUIREMENTS, AS WELL AS ALL LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
DETECTIVE DETECTIVE SERGEANT'S RECORDS DISPATCH 115 I MENS TOILET/LOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER JURISDICTION.
OFFICE e ) WOMENS TOILET/LOCKERS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER EXTERIOR SIGNAGE, BUILDING MOUNTED, STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS:
21 , oM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER THE OWNER’S SIGNAGE VENDOR ERECTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL STRUCTURAL REINFORCING,
VESTIBULE 136 , BT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER SUPPORTS, ELECTRIC BOXES, AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE BUILDING MOUNTED
s > TRAINING TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER SIGNAGE. VENDOR TO COORDINATE W/G.C. PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. GC IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL ELECTRIC, STRUCTURAL BLOCKING, ETC., PRIOR TO WALL FINISH BEING
e I WELLNESS/QUARTERMASTER TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER INSTALLED.
110 I BREAK ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
109 I DETECTIVE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ @ 108 I DETECTIVE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
107 I SERGEANT OFFICE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ 105 ¢ 106 I DISPATCH ¢ RECORD TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
117 I JANITOR'S CLOSET TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
100 I 91| EMERGENCY PHONE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
@ @ 105 I DISPATCH TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
202 I IT ROOM TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
203 I CHIEF'S OFFICE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
203 I LIEUTENANT TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
205 I CONFERENCE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
206 I STORAGE TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER REVISIONS .
207 I MECHANICAL TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER .
I RECORDS TEXT TO BE COORDINATED W/ OWNER
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__ CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL DATA BOXES, DATA CONDUIT, AND RUNNING
OF DATA CABLING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE #2. <
DATA CABLES TO BE INSTALLED AS NOTED: N
A. BLUE - NETWORK <
B. WHITE - VOIP A
C. PURPLE - WIFI <
D. GREEN - ACCESS CONTROL CABLE )
E. ORANGE - CAMERAS
THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DATA WIRING PUNCH DOWNS, FACE PLATES, LABELING, AND CERTIFYING )
OF DATA CABLING. 3
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PATCH )
PANELS, IT RACK, WIRE LADDERS, WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, ¢ TELEVISIONS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL SPEAKERS AND MICROPHONE SYSTEMS.
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE CAMERA SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND CAMERAS. b
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE VOIP PHONE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT. )
CONDUIT TO BE PROVIDED AT THE FLOOR OF THE I.T. ROOM TO ALLOW CABLES TO PASS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR.
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p OF DATA CABLING AS DESCRIBED IN NOTE #2. /
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OF DATA CABLING. )
N . THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PATCH
PANELS, IT RACK, WIRE LADDERS, WIRELESS NETWORKING EQUIPMENT, & TELEVISIONS. )
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE ALL SPEAKERS AND MICROPHONE SYSTEMS.

THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE CAMERA SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT AND CAMERAS. 3
THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE VOIP PHONE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT.
CONDUIT TO BE PROVIDED AT THE FLOOR OF THE I.T. ROOM TO ALLOW CABLES TO PASS FROM FLOOR TO FLOOR. )
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L EGEND: / ~ ' 1 INCH = 2000 FEET
- 7 DRILLED WELL LOCATION 5 EXISTING CURB AND PAVEMENT h ~
7 TO BE REMOVED ~ R
PROPERTY LINE ——————— "’?/ ) 3 , SURVEY NOTES:
ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE / A / LTGHTING F{OLE o 8E 1. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ANY FINDINGS OF A TITLE SEARCH.
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT//CURB / / Y i RECASTED AND 1OSEVV\\III|-Z??E ESAASNElh-;éE'YI'
Vi 4 RELOCATED ON SPOT SENEEINER EASEMENT 2. ggngFACE STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES NOT VISIBLE AT THE TIME OF SURVEY HAVE NOT BEEN
// A d AREA: 0.139+ AC. :
PROPOSED LOT LINE//RIGHT OF WAY 7 77 ” (L. 4113 P. 305)
PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND CURB " 3. REFERENCE:
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY 8 MAP ENTITLED "SUBDIVISION FOR OSRAM SYLVANIA, INC., TOWN OF MONTGOMERY, ORANGE
4 N COUNTY, NEW YORK,” DATED JUNE 17, 1994, LAST REVISED AUGUST 3, 1994 AND FILED IN
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR — — A THE ORANGE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON AUGUST 29, 1994, AS FILED MAP NO. 138-—94.
{ ¢
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR v W 4. CONTOURS SHOWN ARE BASED ON AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED BY LANC AND TULLY
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER - . R 4 5 Vz N R . ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING P.C. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM.
Y
PROPOSED DRAINAGE v N 5. WETLAND FLAGS SHOWN AS DELINEATED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS, LLC ON DECEMBER 30, 2023
Y AND FIELD LOCATED BY LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. ON JANUARY 4, 2024.
EXISTING WATER _ - — V THE SITE WETLAND IS CONNECTED TO A DEFINED WATER BODY (THE ONSITE UNNAMED STREAM
EXISTING SEWER e ¥ , 1 ~ AND NYSDEC STREAM 855.5—146) THAT IS PART OF A WOTUS TRIBUTARY SYSTEM (THE WALLKILL
X 7/ /S 9.73 /& ELECTRIC LINE AS SHOWN RIVER AND RONDOUT CREEK). WETLANDS, STREAMS, CREEKS, AND RIVERS SUCH AS THESE THAT
EXISTING GAS Vg EXISTING CURB AND PAVEMENT /= . N FIELD ARE HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED TO NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS (ELEMENTS OF WOTUS) ARE SUBJECT
WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS A8 TO BE REMOVED « TO THE REGULATORY JURISDICTION OF THE ACOE PER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 404 OF THE
EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS LLC gy CLEAN WATER ACT. PRIOR TO ANY DISTURBANCE OF ANY PORTION OF THIS WETLAND OF ITS
N INCLUDED WATERCOURSE A PERMIT, OR PERMITS, WOULD NEED TO BE SOUGHT FROM THE NEW

YORK CITY OFFICE OF THE ACOE. THE WETLAND AREA OF THIS PROPERTY IS PART OF NYSDEC
FRESHWATER WETLAND WD—29. THIS STATE WETLAND, AND THE LAND WITHIN THE 100" BUFFER
FROM THE ACTUAL SURVEYED WETLAND LINE, WOULD BE WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE
NYSDEC. PRIOR TO ANY DISTURBANCE OF ANY PORTION OF THIS WETLAND OR IT'S BUFFER AREAS,
A PERMIT, OR PERMITS, WOULD NEED TO BE SOUGHT. NYSDEC FRESHWATER WETLAND BOUNDARY
WAS VALIDATED ON FEBRUARY 9, 2024 BY THE NYSDEC.
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Ly EXISTING LIGHT
UNKNOWN MARKOUT /}";"5 A
EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED ¢ 4 4J

EXISTING LIGHTING POLES

EXISTING LIGHT
POLE

EXISTING LIGHTING POLE / /

TO BE REMOVED. STATION

\ 6. THE PORTION OF THE SITE WITHIN THE AREA OF TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS FIELD

UPDATED ON JANUARY 4, 2024.

ELECTRIC AS SHOWN IN
FIELD TO BE REMOVED

7

UNKNOWN MARKOUT AS
SHOWN IN FIELD (PINK
70 "IN FIELD)

&
o%% ELECTRIC LINE AS SHOWN //

S06°04’22”F

GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM UTILITY MARKOUT BY
RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, ALONG WITH VARIOUS SOURCES AND IS NOT GUARANTEED AS TO
ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION TO HIS
SATISFACTION PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. WHERE EXISTING UTILITIES ARE CROSSED BY PROPOSED

CLECTRIC LINE AS SHOWN CONSTRUCTIONS, TEST PITS SHALL BE DUG BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO

R 10’ WIDE FIRE PROTECTION ASCERTAIN EXISTING INVERTS, MATERIALS, AND SIZES. TEST PIT INFORMATION SHALL BE GIVEN TO

EASEMENT BENEFITING F.M. LOT 2~ THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO PERMIT ADJUSTMENTS AS REQUIRED TO AVOID
AREA: 0.110% AC. CONFLICTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UNDERSIGNED PROFESSIONAL IMMEDIATELY IF
(L. 4113 P. 305) ANY FIELD CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THOSE REPRESENTED HEREON.

SUCH CONDITIONS COULD RENDER THE DESIGNS HEREON INAPPROPRIATE OR INEFFECTIVE.

————

A 23

IN FIELD

2. THIS SET OF PLANS DOES NOT DEPICT ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS OR A
CERTIFICATION/WARRANTY REGARDING THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF ENVIRONMENTALLY IMPACTED
SITE CONDITIONS. LANC & TULLY HAS PERFORMED NO EXPLORATORY OR TESTING SERVICES,
INTERPRETATIONS, CONCLUSIONS OR OTHER SITE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RELATED TO THE
DETERMINATION OF THE POTENTIAL FOR CHEMICAL, TOXIC, RADIOACTIVE OR OTHER TYPE OF
CONTAMINANTS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY AND THE UNDERSIGNED PROFESSIONAL IS NOT QUALIFIED
TO DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF SAME. SHOULD ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION OR WASTE BE
DISCOVERED, THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
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3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT SAFETY, INCLUDING PROVISION OF ALL
APPROPRIATE SAFETY DEVICES AND TRAINING REQUIRED.

4. LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. WILL REVIEW AND APPROVE OR TAKE OTHER
APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS, SUCH AS SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT
DATA, SAMPLES, AND OTHER DATA, WHICH THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT, BUT ONLY

e FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AND THE

SMH 1 S ) .' INFORMATION SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONSTRUCTION MEANS
\7&8”\“ > = WATER AS SHOWN / AND/OR METHODS, COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, AND CONSTRUCTION

y/ o IN' FIELD — . SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. LANC & TULLY
- \\7_,9’/ L70 = - ' ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. SHOP DRAWING REVIEW WILL BE CONDUCTED WITH
_—— - / REASONABLE PROMPTNESS WHILE ALLOWING SUFFICIENT TIME TO PERMIT ADEQUATE REVIEW.
= TREES TO BE REMOVED - o REVIEW OF A SPECIFIC ITEM SHALL NOT INDICATE THAT LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND
&R / SURVEYING, P.C. HAS REVIEWED THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY OF WHICH THE ITEM IS A COMPONENT.
. LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
— : DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS NOT BROUGHT TO ITS ATTENTION, IN WRITING,
#22 — BY THE CONTRACTOR. LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. WILL NOT BE REQUIRED
— TO REVIEW PARTIAL SUBMISSIONS OF CORRELATED ITEMS NOT RECEIVED.
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EXISTING CURB 1O BE = 5. NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OF LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C.,
i REMOVED o NOR THE PRESENCE OF LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. OR ITS EMPLOYEES
TREES TO_BE REMOVED = AND SUB—CONSULTANTS AT A CONSTRUCTION/PROJECT SITE, SHALL RELIEVE THE GENERAL
= _— - CONTRACTOR OF HIS OBLIGATIONS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
o — TO, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCE, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR
_— PERFORMING, SUPERINTENDING AND COORDINATING THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
A\ CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ANY HEALTH AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY
_ — REGULATORY AGENCIES. LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. AND ITS PERSONNEL
— =T T — / HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE ANY CONTROL OVER ANY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR OR ITS
EMPLOYEES IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR WORK OR ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY PROGRAMS OR
/ PROCEDURES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY,
LANC & TULLY ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING, P.C. SHALL BE INDEMNIFIED BY THE GENERAL
| CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE NAMED AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR'S POLICIES OF GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.
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6. IF THE CONTRACTOR DEVIATES FROM THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THE NOTES
™ - yd CONTAINED HEREIN, WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE
~ / / DESIGN ENGINEER AND LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND/OR MUNICIPAL ENGINEER FOR SUCH
yd DEVIATIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL COSTS
~ / e INCURRED IN CORRECTING ANY WORK DONE WHICH DEVIATES FROM THE PLANS, ALL FINES
AND/OR PENALTIES ASSESSED WITH RESPECT THERETO AND ALL COMPENSATORY OR PUNITIVE
\ ( - DAMAGES RESULTING THEREFROM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER,
/ ENGINEER, AND MUNICIPALITY HARMLESS FROM ALL SUCH COSTS RELATED TO SAME.

I - 7. ALL AREAS OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR, AND SHALL BE PLACED IN
T~ LIFTS NOT GREATER THAN 12 INCHES.

T - 8. THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS ON THIS SET.

RECORD OWNER:

TOWN OF MONTGOMERY
110 BRACKEN ROAD COPYRIGHT 2024, LANC & TULLY, P.C.

MONTGOMERY, NY 12549
L. 4113 P. 305 1 LANC & TULLY Goshen, N.Y. 10524

L. 4728 P. 64 B Engineering and Surveying, P.C. (845) 294-3700
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PROPOSED
/ \ VN
; N 11,25 BEND / STORMWATER C.0. [ |PROPOSED POLICE STATION PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC
%- ¥ ‘ FFE: 422.00 CURB AND SIDEWALK
’VYSD * ) 30 PARKING SPACES | PROPOSED RIVER ROCK \
£0 oW LSE = 41852 LANDSCAPED AREAS )
PROPOSED FENCE .
5 PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD
Ao % (SEE DETAIL) PROPOSED "NO R24.00° R48.00°
PROPOSED GUIDERAIL PARKING SIGN \
(SEE DETAIL) v ‘o, PROPOSED CONCRETE PROPOSED , \ PROPOSED
° MONOLITHIC CURB ADA SICN A | STORMWATER C.O.
PROPOSED CB—G: > AND SIDEWALK ) % P
% : R 250 a o\ PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLE
(Q‘ ;(): %‘3'7”3 41277 : / \ NI (SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN)
= . 00 U\ \
m B) 15" IN = 412,71 ) \ N pe \ /REE \
C) 6" IN = 413.10° \ g o) 5 ~
18) ” , ‘ 5 PROPOSED \ . e ,
A 5/% D) 15" OUT = 410.95 4\ | ‘ ‘ ‘ %d ADA RAMP PROPOSED 47 6" SDR35 STORM DRA%.GS% L
. B .
40 i 59'° — 8” SDR35 @ 10% / " - ,
44 — 15” HPDE @ 2.00% R o —
GM
— PROPOSED CB-D: - ///
g 605 o5 TC: 42117 L 7 s
0009 = INV. IN = 417.75’ : '
15" HDPE TO Wi@ INV. OUT = 417.67' - s /c,»%/ '
DAYLIGHT AT 410.00' 00000000 o TW: 420.00’ 0 AN \<<\ e // - /
/ Q00% " GRADE AT FACE ) AN :
(7 e SMH 1 .
- o .

7" OF WALL:413.74

BW: 411.00" "“\ ] X
PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONNECTIONS —] ’Q‘ - gV
\

A\ —
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) v‘
A PROPOSER~TB-F:

/
y 77>/< PROPOSED 15°X12" CONCRETE TCx418.95
GENERATOR PAD INV. IN =\415.05'

%

PAD ELEV. = 419.30 \v INV. OUT = ¥14.80°
TW: 418.50’ \ /1
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:416.63 v _I_
‘ BW: 412.50
© PROPOSED PLYWALL FENCE AND GATES
S (SEE SPECIFICATIONS) %
Q
R
VQ ELECTRIC SHOWN .Y
AS MARKED IN FIELD
|. ROD FOUND °
Iy 409 2.9° NW OF/
7/ AN PROPERTY ANGLE
A M(l«au
K % -
o - .
N~ —q— L
/ .
— . _— ’ 47(?/
— _
— .\// /
A
/ N AAE‘) _— GP%/
——— - oh
_ //é /
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= /
'Gﬁ/ /
s / /
e > /
e
P
/
/
/
/

=
~ =

PROPOSED CB—E: /
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‘INV. OUT = 417.06'

SLRIE Hhk

L i
QDE
SITE
BR\P\CKEN Rp
((TERSTATE & !
-
1 INCH = 2000 FEET
| E GEND:
PROPOSED GRASS | |
PROPOSED CONCRETE | |
PROPOSED PAVEMENT | |
PROPERTY LINE - - -
ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE /,4/
74
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT//CURB ////
PROPOSED LOT LINE//RIGHT OF WAY
PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND CURB
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR — —
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
PROPOSED DRAINAGE
EXISTING WATER -
EXISTING SEWER
EXISTING GAS —  GAS
EXISTING COMMUNICATION LINE T T
EXISTING ELECTRIC E E
UNKNOWN MARKOUT
EXISTING LIGHTING POLES
TOWN OF MONTGOMERY
110 BRACKEN ROAD
MONTGOMERY, NY 12549
L. 4113 P. 305
L. 4728 P. 64
30 — 1 — 87
FMWLOT
MAP NO. 138—94
11.496+ AC.
GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0 10 20 40 80
( IN FEET )

1 inch = 20 ft.

COPYRIGHT 2024, LANC & TULLY, P.C.

I LANC &TULLY

Engineering and Surveying, P.C.

P.0. Box 687, Rt. 207
Goshen, N.Y. 10924

(845) 294-3700

Date:
MARCH 6, 2024

SITE PLAN PREPARED FOR RN 20, 2024

JUNE 18, 2024
AUGUST 15, 2024

OCTOBER 24, 2024

DECEMBER 23, 2024
JANUARY 14, 2025
APRIL 17, 2025

S 2 | NEW POLICE FACILITY
.(TOWN OF MONTGOMERY)

gl EE‘ [CAD File:
. %J TOWN OF MONTGOMERY LE}I;I;Et:PLAN—C’>6+WALLS
050002 <, ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK L
/?OFESS\O&V‘\' Drawn By: Checked By: Scale: Tax Map No.: Drawing No.: C3D

A— 18 — 2309 - 01

PDLS 1" = 20 30-1-87



PROPOSED DOG KENNEL CHAIN LINK FENCE DOOR

7 EXISTING 7 X(LEO(?FC{)GEFEIE\;\-INEL&L%’)EBE RELOCATED (SEE(ArSPhEAQIFYgAMT])ONS) LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
/ SYMBOL QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER NO. [ MOUNTING HEIGHT [LAMP OUTPUT LLF TOTAL OUTPUT | INPUT POWER DISTRIBUTION
PROPOSED CHAIN LINK DOG KENNEL FENCING
/ (SEE SPECIFICATIONS) . . ,,,l/ A o5 2 AUTOBAHN SMALL P201 PACKAGE AMERICAN ELECTRIC ATBO P201 R3 4K 20" 5,553 0.96 5,553 36 TYPE lll, SHORT, BUG RATING:
/ PROPOSED CONCRETE PROPOSED ROADWAY TYPE Ill 4000K /5000K LIGHTING B1—UO—G1
DRILLED WELL LOCATION A A /J/ WALK TO DOG KENNEL POLE
LA415

4
2

A 70N GRADE AT FACE OF WAJ_\:N: ﬂi:gg: X 4‘ 418.59 LIGHTING NOTES:
X BW: 411.00’ i o1 1. LIGHTING DESIGN DONE BY ACUITY DESIGN SERVICES.
A . 2 ' PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK 2. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF THE SITE LUMINAIRES SHOWN ON THIS LIGHTING PLAN SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT REVIEW AND AUTHORIZATION FROM BOTH THE DESIGN ENGINEER
/ TW: 417.00° T v v v v v & AND PLANNING BOARD TO VERIFY CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT.
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.25
/ BV 41100 v v v v v V41951V EXISTING LIGHTING POLE S 3. REFER TO LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR CATALOG NUMBER.
/g v e Y ST PROPOSED CB-B: TO BE LEFT IN PLACE @ 4. POLES TBD AS REQUIRED BY LUMINAIRE MANUFACTURER
/ > PROPOSED 1" SCHEDULE 80 CONDUIT 1 (2) 1" SCHEDULE 80 CONDUIT TO KENNEL &C\}“],ﬂjf 116.78" 5. NO ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT OR ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON LIGHT POLES WITHOUT APPROVAL OF DESIGN ENGINEER. EQUIPMENT INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED
POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS v = v v v v > VNV, OUT: 41678 ¥ g TO BANNERS, FLAGS, ADDITIONAL LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN, AND SECURITY CAMERAS.
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) 7 v N TC: 420.69 AN A\ 6. FINISH OF ALL LUMINAIRES AND POLES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
~

7. ACTUAL LUMINAIRES TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. NO LIGHTING PLAN RECALCULATIONS ARE
REQUIRED FOR BUILDING MOUNTED ARCHITECTURAL LUMINAIRES.
e 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING LUMINAIRES TO DETERMINE IF PHOTOCELL LIGHTING CONTROL IS DESIRED. AT A MINIMUM A TIMECLOCK
' 419.89 SYSTEM SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR LIGHTING CONTROL. ADDITIONAL PHOTOCELL LIGHTING CONTROL IS RECOMMENDED TO ENSURE LUMINAIRES ARE ONLY ILLUMINATED AS
AMBIENT LIGHT CONDITIONS WARRANT.

SITE NOTES:
1. ALL ELEVATIONS AT THE BUILDING REPRESENT GRADING AGAINST BUILDING.

\% N4 \% \%

/ /

/

)2 V' 420.51 v
N

TC: 420.06

+419.48

LED LUMINAIRE —REFER TO LUMINAIRE

\ TW: 418.50 SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATION.

\ GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:410.95'

+419.60
2. ALL AREAS OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR, AND

. BW: 408.00" ‘ SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT GREATER THAN 12 INCHES. m
\ /9/’ 873 3. SEE PLANS PREPARED BY KEVIN PATTON, P.E. TITLED "RETAINING WALL FOR
\ l / ' NEW POLICE FACILITY” DATED JANUARY 6, 2025 FOR RETAINING WALL
' ' DESIGNED LAYOUT, DETAILS, AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.
| '/'/ ! \\ Y
\V ”
PROPOSED COMMUNICATION LINE RE—ROUTING " / PROPOSED 6 _ . 2
(SEE MEP PLANS) WALL DRAIN . o R
: . " o o
| VS \ - ERN = C
\ PROPOSED 6" - = - < 3 sy \%
_ N\ = o<
425 WALL HEEL DRAIN ] - \\\ > =5 LZ / | _— POLE MOUNTED ON CONC. PIER BASE.
J . 420.03 Zwl 23 POLE AS REQUIRED FOR LUMINAIRES,
PROPOSED CB—C: A\ . NN PROPOSED STOP SIGN = Tl § ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT TO BE MOUNTED,
TC: 419.92' ' \\\ ' ~ - 02 = AND WIND SPEED AREA.
/INV. IN = 415,58’ - TC: 420.59 ~ - §§ G ELECTRICAL OUTLET WHERE
INV. OUT = 415.58' ' (\ — - 3o E REQUIRED BY OWNER
2\ - ge )
A = TC: 420.96 : BASE PLATE —REFER TO POLE
4 ,' PROPOSTE[_) 4(238 92; ’4\\ ~ / - 5 MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS
/ é‘ INV. OUT. 417 46" =3 _Zawd 2. - E FOR ANCHOR BOLT PROJECTION
29/ip ) : : . o o
TW: 420.00" '/ - . ~ N
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:407.89’ ‘ ? < \\V( ‘»‘ SEWER PUMP STATION {"/\ "
N BU:495.00 " 7 TC: 421.47 <o LID ELEV. = 421.02’ W
y. 73)\( K '/‘ LD EX. LINE IN = 414.19’ mOo<
PROPOSED FENCE l'/ x / e \ e 5" PVC IN = 418.45' (NEW) 8m
\ (SEE P ,'/ / TC: 421.73 % TC: 421 5;1, ' u GRADE _OR PAVEMENT
PROPOSED 6" WALL ' 4 P ALl \ /
DRAIN/HEEL DRAINS TO . N — _ (4) ANCHOR BOLTS SIZED AND
DAYLIGHT AT 407.00’ ' v - o «® %1C: 421.67 \ g‘*‘"m = SUPPLIED BY POLE MANUFACTURER.
A Z=2 W
WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS \ Y \ 421.72 Eggémé T SELECT GRANULAR BACKFILL
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS = )
LLC ‘ 421.39 PROPOSED 41’ — SDR21 6” PVC SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE @ 3.36% 5@:81))% CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
‘ / A=E
| . < _ Wa o=
\ a9 \<

. /\ TC: 421.92 g BN '
TC: 421.10 '
/ n 9 . 2
o X '
/! & l © ' PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED LIGHTS a0 \
/1! & o ~ (SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS) \
AS \ o °. 7 .
//¢ v v A PROPOSED 1,000 GALLON SEPTIC TANK (SEE DETAIL) - \ .
o \ v v ‘ ' 6” SDR21 PVC OUT = 418.85'
/ \ TC: 421.91
. 7 «—TC: 420.61 // K 6" PVC IN = 419.10’ , S \
\ Lo\ = | ‘ N TC: 421.65
v : SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT \ @
v v / PROPOSED WATER INVERT ‘
% INTO THE BUILDING = 413.00’ .‘ — )

\’Lb"oo . \

il 5%~ AS REQUIRED
: : APPROPRIATE SIZE &
- QUANTITY PVC CONDUIT
A 4000 PS|I CONCRETE PIER BASE
GROUNDING ROD—7/ === K
TC: 421.28 NOTE: UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
\_/ 1. POLE BASE INSTALLATION SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE ELECTRICAL CODES
AND POLE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.
NOT TO SCALE
, o Autobahn Series ATB0
PROPOSED INV. OUT = 419.00 | (o BAA  BABA : .

\ ' \ PRemum NIGHTTIVE for liht pollution reduciion —_— Roadway L|ght|ng

PAD ELEV. = 419.30 N Ny Ny

PROPOSED WALL 7 g
/ o\, WG 42130 SANITARY INVERT ——— -
0OUT=419.40’ '
/ . v
N2 N \
oD, B0 #21-35"BRoPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK 421,92 ' \ PROPOSED ELECTRICAL RE—ROUTING WITH CONDUIT
INV. IN = 415.14’ Y . \ ‘ \ ~ \ (SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN) PRODUCT OVERVIEW
INV. OUT = 415.14 .
’ Features:
v INVERT OUT OF BUILDING: 419.00
PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLES Y45 BEND v ‘ ‘ / \ TC: 421.59 sl
(SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN) § \/'\\ \ y | PROPOSED S'I%RMWATER c.o. TheAgtobahn’s newmoldedsilicopeqptics provide exceptional pgrformance. Silicone optics are
. / superior to other polymeric materials in the areas of; optical efficiency, thermal performance,
11.25° BEND / and reduction in dirt accumulation, all of which can lead to long term lumen degradation and a
\ hiftin optical distribution. Also, because silicone allows for the molding of fine details as well as
v PROPOSED POLICE STATION _ \ thick sections, it produces the most crisp, clean and well-defined lighting distributions available.
Ny FFE: 422.00 Silicone optics paired with modern LED's allow the Autobahn to take full advantage of both
o 30 PARKING SPACES PROPOSED RIVER ROCK technologies.
L.S.E. = 418.52 LANDSCAPED AREAS —— . ) .
. : PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK Same Light: Performance is comparable to 100 - 400W HPS roadway luminaires.
White Light: Correlated color temperature - 4000K; or optional 2700K, 3000K or 5000K, all 70 CRI
N2 minimum.
/ . PROPOSED ”"NO PARKING SIGN” Unique P66 rated LED light engines provided 0% uplight and restrict backlight to within sidewalk
PROPOSED FENCE \" A .ét' Sy @ Applications; depth, providing opFimaI application coverage and optimal pole spacing. Available in Type I, IlI,
(SEE DETAIL) > PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED LIGHTS @\ Roadweys i R
‘ ‘ PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD (SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS) 7 | A Off ramps
7 | \ PROPOSED STORMWATER C.O. Residential streets ELECTRICAL
\ | ., \ Parking lots Expected Life: LED light engines are rated 100,000 hours at 25°C, L70. Electronic driver has an
& , 3 \ PROPOSED : \ expected life of 100,000 hours at a 25°C ambient.
V\ ', 00’ / ADA SIGN ’ . / . m Lower Energy: Saves an expected of 40-60% over comparable HID luminaires.
,’ I TC: 42 159. o / " ’!; AL (PSREC::PgEEKILE%IECEEI[:%?'LRIE':I[\I [I):’I—Iiill_\lE) po N Robust Surge Protection: Two different surge protection options provide a minimum of ANSI
o : . - ; i ioni i
, PROPOSED CONCRETE MONOLITHIC % o= (136.2 10kV/5kA protection. 20kV/10kA protection is also available.
CURB AND SIDEWALK _ \ 9 ﬂ ﬁ 1 | T — Luminaire ships with a 0-10v dimmable driver. Luminaire is continuous and step dimming
, ~ b ) > / 2 ‘ ‘ J capable via A0 option or controls installed on P7 photocontrol receptacle option.
i}
\ TC: 421.41 samin (157)
! | / 203mm MECHANICAL
| PROPOSED -
PROPOSED GUIDERAIL | TC:/ 421.79 ADA RAMP ' \ / Includes standard AEL lineman-friendly features such as tool-less entry, 3 station terminal block
= x| ) and quick disconnects. Bubble level located inside the electrical compartment for easily leveling
(SEE DETALL) | . e 421.75 \ - T R — steblton,
) YL V7T . i . X . -
( ' PROPOSED 47" — 67 SDR35 STORM DRAIN @ 2.66% < s e ST S e g sy S
PROPOSED CB-G: | v 59’ Lo \ / ‘ " achieves a scribe creepage rating of 7 (per ASTM D1654) after over 5000 hours exposure to salt
TC: 420.76’ | D A Effective Projected Area (EPAJ: The EPA for the ATBO is 0.76 sq. ft. fog chamber (operated per ASTM B117).
A) 15" IN = 412,77 | N _ / . Anpra W= Wlis. Mast arm mount is adjustable for arms from 1-1/4”t0 2" (1-5/8"t0 2-3/8” 0.D.) diameter.
B) 15" IN = 412.71 =y >, % _ < - ’ Provides a 3G vibration rating per ANSI (136.31
gg ?5"”\é)U=T 4_-13411(3 95’ f, .%_ ° \\ \ \ / / - - STANDARDS Wildlife shield is cast into the housing (not a separate piece).
= . N \
A . é D 7 OA \\ \ / L DesignLights Consortium® (DLC) Premium qualified product. Not all versions of this product may
\/‘ 4 2 \(/ < Q \ . - he DLC Premium qualified. Please check the DLC Qualified Products List at www.designlights. CONTROLS
" , s 2 / - 0rg/QPL to confirm which versions are qualified. ) ) , ) ) )
15" HDPE TO DAYLIGHT AT 410.00 “' | 1 _\e+ //\h( = / g L , \\ \ - Color temperatures of < 3000K must he specified for Interational Dark-Sky Association NEMA 3 pin photocontrol receptacle is standard, with the Acuity designed ANSI standard 7 pin
- ; /ﬁ /\V \ - . \\ \ . certification. receptacle optionally available.
o OO O/~ =17 L N RE PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONNECTIONS W \ 7 < 7 (5 o U5 and Gonadonstntts PRI s ot A g photsenrl - PS5 T o I e e el
0 O O o 5 - L —==== |\V Vv Vv v 0. 1y (SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) \\\\\\\) \ ) - - . Complieswith ANSI: C136.2, C136.10, C136.14, 13631, C136.15, (13637 state locking style photocontrol - PCLL (20 year rated life).
b @) O O @) OO O — /:/ - \ 4 g 4 % \ \\ ¢ N © _ / \ P o G&‘I’I%eks";\s"g’é;n']’ggfglfdﬂﬁut@gé\r/\ﬂ;iugl‘}\";g:fga(s)ﬁ\mﬁﬁdl;gnvemmflf]‘mpéfﬁd Optional onboard Adjustable Qutput module allows the light output and input wattage to be
O O O O @ - ‘ Ll N N N o B / \ - gFARS,Produ(twiththe BA'/)\option alsoqualifie)s/as manufactured inghe United States under modified to meetsite specific requirements, and also can allow a single fixture to be flexibly
b O O O O O ‘A +418.86 \ A TC: 421.17 / - DOT Buy America regulations. applied in many different applications.
\O O O O O O O/ ," 2 2 A—'\‘ e \\ \O,%\ ’ } / BABA — Build America Buy America: Product with the BAA option also qualifies as produced in
44 — 15” HPDE © 2.00% \ . . the United States under the definitions of the Build America, Buy America Act.
Vo OO % ' \ \ = - . S
O O § ‘ Hl X ] I><I = / Please refer to www.acuitybrands.com/buy-american for additional information.
d > '© . ote: Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. Specifications subject to change without notice.
O O O(;/O/ TW: 420.00’ ‘ "“ \ \A?o\ . / / Note: Actual perf y diff It of end t and application. Specificati bject to change without noti élrn:triican
Q o O GRADE AT FACE OF WALL:413.74' ‘ ‘ <\ \ 1 g o /G © 2014-2024 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  ATBO Rev. 08/16/24 AEI- Lighting:
’Qk/(y BW: 411.00’ “ +418.06_7 +418.85 A _ — /
' Q TC: 420.73 SMH : @~
A\
-
““ \ ‘ PROPOSED CB-D: TC:421.17 A : /
| A . . . . o .
‘A‘ | D INV. IN = 417.75' ~ /
‘(‘y‘ b w7 N = NV, OUT = 41767 » / o i GRAPHIC SCALE
) ) 4‘5’ —_ »
PROPOSED 15'X12° CONCRETE GENERATOR PAD “" +418.52 L o _75_ HDPE g 4.47% = -~ / . GF/ / " , . . " .

M/// A T

w e %

\ Ny A PAD T\ \\ P e ( IN FEET )

TW: 418.50’ S W\ , N \ PROPOSED CB—E: ~ 1 inch = 20  ft.
GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 416.63' \ 7 V\ PROPOSED CB—F: \\TC: 418.95 \ 9 g / TC: 420.37 y / //
BW: 412.50 ’6: INV. IN|\= 415.05 NV IN = 417,06 7 - ) e COPYRIGHT 2024, LANC & TULLY, P.C
7/@ v v INV. OUT\f 414.80’ < v gf/ TC: 420.80 INV. OUT = 417.06 - c,F/ P ' - —
L v [N\ o / Vv / . P.0. Box 687, Rt. 207
2 ONF N\ YR / e - P I LANC &TULLY
PROPOSED PLYWALL FENCE AND GATES § = ' : ' i i -
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS) v ‘ v 3 \ s -~ o Engineering and Surveying, P.C. (845) R94-3700

\% \%

20.16 /ﬂ/ o // — Date:
3 = e -~ 7 GRADING, UTILITY, AND LIGHTING PLAN | _cn e 2oz

7 - PREPARED FOR T 2 2o

/ : AUGUST 15, 2024
o : e OCTOBER 24, 2024

. = | DECEMBER 3, 2024
- -~ g .| NEW POLICE FACILITY |2 i

oy
|

"TC: 419.77
N

| /
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SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL SEQUENCING

1. CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

2. INSTALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS/SWALES/DITCHES/DIKES AT DOWN SLOPE AREAS FROM
ALL PROPOSED GRADING OPERATIONS, AND INSTALL OTHER SEDIMENTATION AND
EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES OR MEASURES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

S. LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONLY THAT AREA NECESSARY FOR
DEVELOPMENT. NO MORE THAN FIVE (5) ACRES OF UNPROTECTED SOIL SHALL BE
DISTURBED AT ONE TIME. PREVIOUS EARTHWORK SHALL BE STABILIZED AS SPECIFIED
BEFORE ADDITIONAL AREA IS EXPOSED.

4. CLEAR EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION FROM AREAS TO BE EXCAVATED OR FILLED,
THEN STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL FROM ALL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED. SEED
STOCKPILED TOPSOIL WITH TEMPORARY RYEGRASS COVER AS SPECIFIED BELOW
(SEE NOTE 8), AND ERECT A SILT FENCE AROUND THE STOCKPILE.

5. PROTECT ALL TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AND WHICH ARE IN OR NEAR CONSTRUCTION
AREAS DIRECTED IN THE FIELD WITH SNOW FENCING PLACED AROUND THE TREE TRUNK.
PLACE SNOW FENCING AT THE DRIPLINE SURROUNDING TREES, IF POSSIBLE, OR TO MAINTAIN
A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 10 FEET AROUND TREES. WHERE FENCING MUST BE PLACED
CLOSER THAN THE DRIP LINE, PLACE 4 INCHES OF WOOD CHIPS OVER ROOT ZONE TO
EXTEND TO THE DRIP LINE. MAINTAIN THIS WOOD CHIP PROTECTION FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. PERFORM NECESSARY EXCAVATION OR FILL OPERATIONS TO BRING SITE TO DESIRED
SUBGRADE. INSTALL STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

7. INSTALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS AROUND ALL STORM DRAIN INLETS, OR MODIFY SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES INSTALLED IN #2 ABOVE AND MAINTAIN UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS

LEGEND: g i i 1
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA : . A% // / ‘ 7

o | ' /
% / / / ® ZBUS\CS \i\é

PROPOSED SILT FENCE

—0
PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION H / / /
/ /
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE m%%% g j /
A 3>< j /
|
l
|
l
I
|
|
|
l

WOVEN WIRE FENCE
(MIN. 14 1/2 GAUGE W/ MAX. 6"
MESH SPACING)

36" MIN. LENGTH FENCE
POSTS DRIVEN MIN. 16”
INTO GROUND.

Fol 25 §~ - /

, EXISTING 7° X 15" DOG
' KENNEL TO BE
I

L. 4113 P. 305

RELOCATED , PROPOSED DOG KENNEL CHAIN LINK FENCE DOOR
HEIGHT OF FILTER | (FLOOR ELEV. 418.25") g (4 MINIMUM.)

= 16" MIN.
PROPOSED CHAIN LINK DOG KENNEL FENCING (SEE SPECIFICATIONS)
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

6" MIN.
| ARE STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION AND ALL PAVEMENTS ARE PAVED WITH A BASE COURSE.
DRILLED WELL LOCATION
4 5 . ‘ 8. SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS
\ OR MORE AND WHICH WILL NOT BE UNDER CONSTRUCTION WITHIN 30 DAYS WITH TEMPORARY
PERSPECTIVE VIEW / (2) 1" SCHEDULE 80 g | PROPOSED AREA OF o ackes RYEGRASS COVER, AS FOLLOWS (METHOD OF SEEDING IS OPTIONAL):
COPL\IEDNUIJI-I-ELTO J A. LOOSEN SEEDBED BY DISCING TO A 4” DEPTH.
36" MIN. FENCE POST —— Y 3 / B. SEED WITH 6 LBS PER ACRE PERENNIAL OR ANNUAL RYEGRASS.
WOVEN WIRE FENCE (MIN. 14 1/2 T TW: 415.50’ PROPOSED { C. MULCH WITH 100—200 BALES PER ACRE OF BLOWN AND CHOPPED HAY
GAUGE W/ MAX. 6" MESH SPACING) o 414 B0y —_— BOUND IN PLACE WITH 2000 LBS PER ACRE CELLULOSE FIBER
WITH FILTER CLOTH S GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.50°" " SILT FENCE — MULCH, AND WITH AN APPROVED TACKIFIER BINDER
= BW: 411.00 () ! :
= g d ,
i UNDISTURBED GROUND ’ / s, N ¥ / : 9. IF CONSTRUCTION IS SUSPENDED OR COMPLETED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED
= TW: 417.00" 7 3 / / AND MULCHED IMMEDIATELY. ALL SLOPES STEEPER THAN ONE ON THREE (V/H) AND
COMPACTED SOIL—| > GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 414.25' ', N EXISTING LIGHTING POLE PERIMETER TRENCHES AND TRAP EMBANKMENTS SHALL, ON COMPLETION, BE IMMEDIATELY
EMBED FILTER CLOTH = BW: 411.00' '5 [N TO BE LEFT IN PLACE / . / STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING.
A MIN. OF 6” IN GROUND. z W
’\4,, N / , 10. AFTER COMPLETION OF SITE CONSTRUCTION, FINE GRADE AND SPREAD TOPSOIL ON ALL LAWN
TW: 418.50 AREAS AND SEED WITH PERMANENT LAWN MIX AS FOLLOWS (SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR
SECTION VIEW ORADE AT FACE OF WAL #1052, OTHER PLANTING INFORMATION):
A 3 A. LIME TOPSOIL TO pH 6.0.
¥ B. FERTILIZE WITH 20 LBS PER SQ. FT. OF 5-10—10, 50% WATER SOLUBLE

2 PROPOSED 17 SCHEDULE 80

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS CONDUIT POLE MOUNTED LIGHTS

(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS)

NITROGEN FERTILIZER.

C. SEED WITH 5 LBS PER 1000 SQ. FT. OF THE FOLLOWING MIXTURE, OR OTHER
MIXTURE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: 40% JAMESTOWN
CHEWINGS FESCUE, 40% BARON KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS AND 20% YORKTOWN
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS.

D. MULCH AS DESCRIBED FOR TEMPORARY SEEDING (NOTE 8 ABOVE).

1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES

A
OR STAPLES. POSTS SHALL BE STEEL EITHER "T” OR "U” TYPE OR HARDWOOD. PROPOSED COMMUNICATION

LINE RE—-ROUTING

2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE (SEE MEP PLANS) : PROPOSED\
WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24” AT TOP AND MID SECTION. FENCE SHALL BE X STOCKPILE AREA E. FERTILIZE 4 WEEKS AFTER GERMINATION WITH 10 LBS 20—10-10 FERTILIZER
WOVEN WIRE, 12 1/2 GAUGE, 68” MAXIMUM MESH OPENING. 4 ,2}‘< (SEE DETAIL) PER 1000 SQ. FT.
3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE OVER—
11. DURING THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION, MAINTAIN ALL SEDIMENT TRAPS, BARRIERS, AND
LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED. FILTER CLOTH SHALL BE EITHER FILTER X, / ' ; ,
MIRAFI 100X, STABILINKA T140N. OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. A FILTERS AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THEIR BEING CLOGGED UP WITH SEDIMENT.
4. PREFABRICATED UNITS SHALL BE GEOFAB, ENVIROFENCE, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. GRADE AT FACE OF WALL: 407.89" 12. AFTER PAVEMENTS ARE INSTALLED AND PERMANENT VEGETATIVE COVER AND PLANTINGS ARE
5 MANTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED AND MATERIAL REMOVED WHEN BW: 405.00’ X ESTABLISHED, REMOVE SEDIMENT BARRIERS AND SEED THOSE DISTURBED AREAS.
. 2\,
"BULGES” DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE. A 7j/< 13. MAINTAIN ALL SEEDED AND PLANTED AREAS TO INSURE A VIABLE STABILIZED VEGETATIVE

COVER.

14. STRUCTURAL MEASURES MUST BE MAINTAINED TO BE EFFECTIVE. IN GENERAL, THESE
MEASURES MUST BE PERIODICALLY INSPECTED TO INSURE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, TO DETECT
VANDALISM DAMAGE, AND FOR CLEANING AND REPAIR WHENEVER NECESSARY.

15. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STRUCTURES SHOULD BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EVERY
RAIN. REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT AND STOCKPILE AND STABILIZE IN AN AREA NOT
SUBJECT TO FURTHER EROSION.

16. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, PERMANENT SEDIMENT OR EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES
SHOULD BE INSPECTED AT LEAST SEMI—ANNUALLY AND AFTER EVERY RAIN.

WINTER SITE STABILIZATION AND INSPECTIONS

THIS GUIDANCE IS TO ADDRESS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR WINTER SITE STABILIZATION ON CONSTRUCTION SITES WHERE
THE OWNER/OPERATOR WISHES TO REDUCE WEEKLY SITE INSPECTIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO PART
lI.D.3.A. OF THE STATE POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM GENERAL PERMIT GP—-02-01.

PROPOSED
SILT FENCE

SILTATION FENCE \

NOT TO SCALE

WETLAND BOUNDARY LIMITS AS
FLAGGED BY ECOLOGICAL ANALYSIS LLC

422

PROPOSED AREA OF

DISTURBANCE = 0.92+ ACRES %
7

PROPOSED WALL | PROPOSED AREA OF

DISTURBANCE = 0.92+ ACRES

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL
RE—ROUTING WITH CONDUIT
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN)

|

/
PROPOSED POLICE STATION
FFE: 422.00’
30 PARKING SPACES PROPOSED RIVER ROCK
L.S.E. = 418.52 LANDSCAPED AREAS

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL HANDHOLES
(SEE DETAIL IN ELECTRICAL PLAN)
/

/ 700,
3 3 / PROPOSED

1 1 SILT FENCE
STOCKPILE MATERIAL .
FILTER FABRIC \ A157

HAY BALES

THE OWNER/OPERATOR IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT A SITE INSPECTION AT LEAST
EVERY 7 CALENDAR DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A STORM EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER. AT
THE END OF THE CONSTRUCTION SEASON WHEN SOIL DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES WILL BE FINALIZED OR SUSPENDED UNTIL
THE FOLLOWING SPRING, IT MAY BE DESIRABLE TO REDUCE THE FREQUENCY OF THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

IF THE SOIL DISTURBANCE IS COMPLETELY SUSPENDED AND THE SITE IS PROPERLY STABILIZED AN OWNER/OPERATOR
MAY REDUCE THE SELF—INSPECTION FREQUENCY, BUT SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF MONTHLY INSPECTIONS IN ALL
SITUATIONS (EVEN WHEN THERE IS TOTAL WINTER SHUTDOWN). DURING PERIODS OF REDUCED INSPECTION FREQUENCY,
INSPECTIONS MUST STILL BE DONE AFTER EVERY STORM EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER.

PROPOSED
(TOCKPILE AREA
(SEE DETAIL)

|
TO BE ALLOWED TO REDUCE INSPECTION FREQUENCIES, THE OPERATOR MUST COMPLETE STABILIZATION ACTIVITIES

I~ I~ PROPOSED ELECIRICAL HANYHOLE
d ~ ~ ;ﬂ (SEE DETAIL ELECTRIMLAN) (PERIMETER CONTROLS, TRAPS, BARRIERS ETC) BEFORE PROPER INSTALLATION IS PRECLUDED BY SNOW COVER OR
L e e R s UL f“ \ FROZEN GROUND. IF VEGETATION IS DESIRED, SEEDING, PLANTING, AND/OR SODDING MUST BE SCHEDULED TO AVOID
z % %z N 1 i NS 1N — f{\ DIE—OFF FROM FALL FROSTS AND ALLOW FOR PROPER GERMINATION /ESTABLISHMENT.
K N SRR A Gl AN | LR e V16
7 | A 030 40 NN COUTLS ST 5 NETAAE A MATAND ST T T S Dt o
§W>\ ® \\\\ \/ \\‘/X\\/ /\/\\ '\\\/\\\/\\\/\\\/X\\/X\\//\\\/,\\\‘/\\\/\\\‘/\\\/\\\ N X \ ~. ( ) :
\\\//\\//\\\/\\\ ‘ ﬁ/ / 1. SITE STABILIZATION — ALL BARE/EXPOSED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED BY AN ESTABLISHED VEGETATION, STRAW OR
- NOTE: Q/ . \ , MULCH, MATTING, ROCK OR OTHER APPROVED PRODUCT SUCH AS ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT. SEEDING OF
SEE DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION OF o , a : AREAS ALONG WITH MULCHING IS ENCOURAGED, HOWEVER SEEDING ALONE IS NOT CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE FOR
FILTER FABRIC & HAYBALES ;LO/ / , /y . . PROPER STABILIZATION.
| 0 v \ ~_ , ' 2. SEDIMENT BARRIERS — BARRIERS MUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AT ALL NECESSARY PERIMETER AND SENSITIVE
TYPICAL STOCKPILE DETAIL PROPOSED TW: 420.00° > PO = b~ | , HOCATIONS.
NOT TO SCALE SILT FENCE R fi AN Ny “‘;;»i'\' _ | SOMIN. | EXISTING 3. SLOPES — ALL SLOPES AND GRADES MUST BE PROPERLY STABILIZED WITH APPROVED METHODS. ROLLED EROSION
Al 4118 W ~“)~q\\;.;\‘ - | PAVEMENT CONTROL PRODUCTS MUST BE USED ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/1, OR WHERE CONDITIONS FOR EROSION
BW: 411.00 . N ,,;1‘![\ aA - DICTATE SUCH MEASURES.
PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE CONNECTIONS —#*] 7 (\%\\' .. ~ . * -
(SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS) NE = ? - — 0 — — - 4. SOIL STOCKPILES — STOCKPILED SOILS MUST BE PROTECTED BY THE USE OF ESTABLISHED VEGETATION, AN
) \slv\s 7 B =5 e R e 6 MIN. - s / : ANCHORED—DOWN STRAW OR MULCH, ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT OR OTHER DURABLE COVERING. A
2 17X ! / o R R R R R 2R R R R Rl R R GRR R RR R AR R R 7 R 7R 7R PR 7 77 BARRIER MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PILE TO PREVENT EROSION AWAY FROM THAT LOCATION.
\ . 102 Z_ MOUNTABLE BERM 5. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE — ALL ENTRANCE/EXIT LOCATIONS TO THE SITE MUST BE PROPERLY STABILIZED AND
: EXISTING Pl FILTER MUST BE MAINTAINED TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW MANAGEMENT AS SET FORTH IN THE NYS STANDARDS AND
) ~ —  GROUND CLOTH PROFILE (OPTIONAL) SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.
, : p‘ -
GRADE AT FACE OF WATLVl\_’f ﬂg'g’g. = - /G 6. SNOW MANAGEMENT — SNOW MANAGEMENT MUST NOT DESTROY OR DEGRADE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
1 416. : PRACTICES.
BW: 412.50" - o _— ,
S | / o SOMIN. FROZEN GROUND, WINTER CONDITIONS AND EQUIPMENT CAN AFFECT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION 8 ~
S ENTRANCE o - CHECK FOR DAMAGE DURING MONTHLY INSPECTIONS AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY. THIS IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT
4 MIN S ) - / / DURING THAWS AND PRIOR TO SPRING RAIN EVENTS. WEEKLY INSPECTIONS MUST RESUME NO LATER THAN MARCH 15
& ELECTRIC. SHOWN . oS ~ OR AS DIRECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT.
T % X AS MARKED IN FIELD — < G»«g/ : P e / 10'MIN.
- - Z EXISTING
~ l. ROD FOUND
2:1 4 il 2.9° NW OF/O - — // GROUND h
4 4 Yy 7/ PROPERTY ANGLE _ : - \ - THIS FROSION CONTROL PLAN
VEHICLE TRACKING LAY o B - <
e . Ty v | RS SHALL BE USED FOR EROSION
: g’ 2:1 STABLE SURFACE - ' X , 12’MIN.-
o s ' { - 123’”“‘- = N PAVEMENT CONTROL METHODS AND LOCA-—
AN \ S, e TIONS ONLY. DO NOT USE THIS
2:1 N \ - PLAN FOR BUILDING, PAVED AREA,
PLASTIC LINER ] '
BERM 10 MILS MIN. \ PLAN VIEW TOMIN. JTILITY LOCATION S, FTC.
COMPACTED BERM AROUND VEHICLE TRACKING 6’ MAXIMUM SPACING
PERIMETER— 12" (TYP) 1 / g?XIEIﬁEOLsSF?FACE OF 2”X4” SPACERS
NZNCAS . THE CONTRACTOR IS ASSIGNED THE RESPONSIBILITY
SNVAN AR w 2:1 - FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF
/
8'X8’ 10 N.Y.S: CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: THE MEASURES AS DETAILED ON THIS PLAN
COMPACTED SOIL —— R 20 o AND ACCOMPANYING TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. STONE SIZE — 17 TO 4~ STONE, OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE EQUIVALENT.
NOTES: - 2. LENGTH — AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEPT ON A SINGLE
1. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT ON SITE. R —— RESIDENCE LOT WHERE 0 FOOT MINIMUM WOULD APPLY). CRAPHIC SCALE
—__ )
2. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL INCLUDE A FLAT SUBSURFACE PIT THAT IS AT LEAST 8'X8' _
SLOPES LEADING OUT IF THE SUBSURFACE PIT SHALL BE 2:1 OR FLATTER. THE PIT SHALL BE AT i JVII—'El)iENES?Z FC,)\ICC))TT ;FNSIASAUTI\;_'AQU?XNC()?) LE\IS(:SHI_:T?AN HE FULL WIDTH AT POINTS WHERE 2 { ? 2° ° &
LEAST 2' DEEP. ) - , E 5 5 5 M
INGRESS OR EGRESS OCCUR. 24—FOOT MINIMUM IF THERE IS ONLY ONE ACCESS TO
3. BERM SURROUNDING SIDES AND BACK OF THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL HAVE MINIMUM OF 1.
THE SITE. ( IN FEET )
4. VEHICLE TRACKING PAD SHALL BE SLOPED 2% TOWARDS THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA. 1 OR FLATTER 1:1 OR FLATTER 2" x 4" WEIR 5. GEOTEXTILE — WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING OF STONE. 1 inch = 20 ft.
: FILTER CLOTH WILL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE LOT. COPYRIGHT 2024, LANC & TULLY, P.C.
5 USE EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR PERIMETER CONSTRUCTION. % S CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: 6. SURFACE WATER — ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD
6. CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE LINED WITH A PLASTIC SHEETING LINER WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 1. FILTER FABRIC SHALL HAVE AN EOS OF 40-85. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE PIPED ACROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS I L A NC &TU LLY P.0. Box 687, Rt. 207
10 MILS AS SPECIFIED BY N.Y.S.D.E.C.. CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT TRAP 2. WOODEN FRAME SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 2” x 4" CONSTRUCTION IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED. Endineering and Surveving. P.C GBO:;GI;’QE';JOOQZ‘L
7. CONCRETE WASHOUT TO HAVE A MINIMUM SEPARATION OF 100° FROM DRAINAGE SWALES, STORM L NOT TO SCALE GRADE LUMBER. 7. MAINTENANCE — THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL g g ying, F.C. (845) -
DRAIN INLETS, WETLANDS, STREAMS, AND OTHER SURFACE WATERS. 3. WIRE MESH ACROSS THROAT SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS PIECE 30 INCH PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY THIS MAY Date:MARCH 6, 2024
MINIMUM WIDTH WITH A LENGTH 4 FEET LONGER THAN THE THROAT. REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS DEMAND _
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA DETAIL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION FOR ST—III IT SHALL BE SHAPED AND SECURELY NAILED TO A 2" x 4" WEIR. AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL O\/ERALL S|TE PLAN PREPARED I‘_OR Re“;‘,l‘,‘;’;;éH 29 2024
NOT TO SCALE 4 THE WEIR SHALL BE SECURELY NAILED TO 2" x 4" SPACERS SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST JUNE 18, 2004
© DIMENSIONS WHEN THE. SEDIMENT HAS ACCUMULATED T0 1/5 THE DESIGN DEPTH 9 INCHES LONG SPACED NO MORE THAN 6 FEET APART. BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. OCTODER 24, 2624
oo e IRAR. | REMOVED SEDIMENT SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA 5. THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PLACED AGAINST THE INLET AND SECURED 8. WASHING — WHEN WHEEL WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA 77 DECEMBER 3. 2024
COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT NOT : BY 2" x 4” ANCHORS 2 FEET LONG EXTENDING ACROSS THE TOP OF THE STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING , \ NEW POLICE FACILITY DECEMBER 23, 2024
MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE PROFESSIONAL 2. THE VOLUME OF SEDIMENT STORAGE SHALL BE 3600 CUBIC FEET PER ACRE OF INLET AND HELD IN PLACE BY SANDBAGS OR ALTERNATE WEIGHTS. DEVICE. JANUARY. 14, 2025
ENGINEER'S AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR'S STAMP OR 6. THE STONE USED TQ HOLD AND COVER THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE 9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH J9 ' '
EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED VALID, 3 RS NEEDED T SHALL BE INSPECTED AFTER EACH RAIN AND REPAIRS MADE LOOSELY PLACED, 2" MIN. DIAM. ROUND STONE. RAIN. ﬁf; ) -(TOWN OF MONTGOMERY
T  ERSRISTENPERAI0N SULEE, CAPRQUTM S0 4 aneR T I INT o k) AT
UNAUTHOR|ZED ALTERAT|ON OR ADD|T|ON TO THlS i - ) - 5. THE SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE AREA STABILIZED WHEN STORM DRAIN INLET FIL TER DETAIL STABILIZED CONSTR UCTION / -.M"‘ J; TOWN OF MONTGOMERY rayout: SITE PLAN
DOCUMENT IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209-2 OF SAFE DIGGING STARTS HERE THE CONSTRUCTED DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN PROPERLY STABILIZED. NOT TO SCALE ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK [Sheet No.: 4 OF 6
THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. 6. ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE 1:1 OR FLATTER. EN TRAN CE .DE TAIL T OF] ' Checked By: Tax Map No- Drawing No.: o)
NOT TO SCALE A = » ' 30-1-87 A— 18 — 2309 — 01




GENERAL NOTES
(APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS):

. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES TO PERFORM ALL

OPERATIONS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND RELATED
WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED HEREIN. ELECTRIC
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER.

. PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS.
. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPPORTS AND ACCESSORIES.

. PROVIDE ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

(NEC) AND THE LATEST EDITION OF THE:
1. BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
2. ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
3. OSHA REQUIREMENTS
4. LOCAL MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES AND CODES
5. AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ)
6. SERVING UTILITY COMPANIES

. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATE FROM INSPECTION AGENCY

RECOGNIZED AS ACCEPTABLE FROM THE AHJ.

. ALL RECEPTACLES INDICATED AS GFI TYPE MUST BE A GFI RECEPTACLE.

CONNECTING NORMAL RECEPTACLES DOWNSTREAM OF ONE GFlI RECEPTACLE
IS NOT ACCEPTABLE

PROVIDE TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL SERVICE IN SIZES TO ACCOMMODATE
CONSTRUCTION WHERE REQUIRED.

. REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL DEFECTS IN MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP WITHIN

ONE YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION CLOSE OUT DATE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE OWNER.

. PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM TEST. PRIOR

TO CLOSE OUT DATE SUBMIT ALL SATISFACTORY SYSTEM TEST RESULTS FOR
RECORD.

SUBMITTALS:

1. ALL ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS PROVIDED SHALL BE
SUBMITTED FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW.

2. SUBMIT A MINIMUM OF THREE COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS/PRODUCT
DATA INFORMATION.

. CONTRACTOR IS HERE BY CAUTIONED THAT ELECTRIC POWER

CHARACTERISTICS (VOLTAGE, PHASE, HORSEPOWER, AMPERAGE, ETC.) OF
EQUIPMENT IS BASED ON AVAILABLE INFORMATION AT THE TIME OF PROJECT
DESIGN. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH PIECE OF
NEW EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ORDERING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. INDICATE
VERIFICATION ON SUBMITTALS.

LOCATIONS INDICATED FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE APPROXIMATE. LOCATE
FIXTURES AS REQUIRED TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH BUILDING STEEL,
PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, SPEAKERS, SMOKE
DETECTORS, ETC. FIELD COORDINATE EXACT

LOCATIONS AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE LOCATION INDICATED. VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 410.16 FOR INSTALLATION OF LIGHT FIXTURES
IN CLOTHES CLOSETS, PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS.

. EXACT LOCATIONS OF CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS, EXIT SIGNS,
ETC. SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT TO
AVOID CONFLICT. LOCATE DEVICES AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE LOCATION
INDICATED. FIRE ALARM SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
3'-0 MINIMUM FROM HVAC DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, GRILLES, ETC. SMOKE
DETECTORS AT SMOKE DOORS MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN 5'-0 OF THE DOORS
(REFER TO NFPA 72).

. ALL NEW CIRCUITING SHALL BE CONCEALED (EXCEPT IN UNFINISHED SPACES).
PROVIDE ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING AS REQUIRED.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL TRADES' CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO
DETERMINE SPECIFIC MOUNTING LOCATIONS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT AND OTHER
CONTRACTORS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR CASEWORK LAYOUT,
ELEVATIONS, ETC. COORDINATE WITH LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES
AND OUTLETS

. EXACT LOCATION OF MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT THAT REQUIRE

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
DRAWINGS.

. PROVIDE CONDUIT/WIRING (CIRCUITING) AND REQUIRED CONNECTIONS TO ALL
DEVICES/ EQUIPMENT. CONNECT TO CIRCUIT(S) AS INDICATED.

. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES; REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATING LOCATIONS.

. RE-INSTALL REMOVED SYSTEM DEVICES REMOVED AS A RESULT IN WALL,

PARTITION OR CEILING REPLACEMENT WORK. PROVIDE POWER AND
COMMUNICATION WALL AND PARTITION MOUNTED DEVICES AND RECONNECT
TO EXISTING SYSTEMS. CLEAN EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES. EXTEND
EXISTING SYSTEM CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED FOR REINSTALLATION.
COORDINATE WITH EXISTING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.

. SLEEVE AND SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS. PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE FIRE STOPPING FOR ALL PENETRATIONS.

. SHARED NEUTRAL SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON ANY BRANCH CIRCUITS.

MAINTAIN SERVICE CLEARANCES OF ALL EQUIPMENT. ADVISE OTHER TRADES
OF SERVICE CLEARANCES AND ENSURE NO SERVICES OR TRADES RUN
THROUGH SERVICE AREA.

. ALL WIRING INDICATED ON PLANS IS TO BE COPPER WIRING UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

. REFER TO ONE-LINE DIAGRAM. RATINGS TO MATCH THE RATING OF THE
WALL/CEILING. UTILIZE FIRE RATED PUDDY PADS IN THESE LOCATIONS.

. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING OF RECEPTACLES IN
AND NEAR ALL MILLWORK AND CABINETRY.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW FEDERAL AND STATE ELECTRICAL SAFETY

PRACTICE INCLUDING LOCK OUT TAG OUT (LOTO). THE CONTRACTOR MUST
AFFIX THEIR COMPANY'S INDIVIDUAL LOTO LOCKS AND TAGS TO CONTROL
HAZARDOUS ENERGIES AND TO PREVENT INJURIES.

PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED BOXES AND SURFACE METAL RACEWAY FOR ALL
DEVICES INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED ON EXISTING WALLS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED; COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING WALL.

AA.PROVIDE RECESSED BOXES AND RACEWAYS FOR ALL DEVICES INDICATED TO

BE INSTALLED ON NEW WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ABBREVIATIONS
ABBREV. DESCRIPTION
A AMPERE
AC MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER HEIGHT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AIC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CURRENT
AL ALUMINUM
ASD ADJUSTABLE SPEED DRIVE
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
AV AUDIO VISUAL
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
C CONDUIT
CuU COPPER
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR/TRADE
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
G GROUND
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR/TRADE
GEN GENERATOR
GFCI/GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
HH HAND HOLE
HP HORSE POWER
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION & AIR CONDITIONING
CONTRACTOR/TRADE
JB JUNCTION BOX
KV KILOVOLT
KVA KILOVOLT AMPERES
KW KILOWATT
LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MLO MAIN LUG ONLY
MTS MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH
NA NOT APPLICABLE
NC NORMALLY CLOSED
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NL NIGHT LIGHT
NTS NOT TO SCALE
P POLE
SMR SURFACE METAL RACEWAY
SPEC SPECIFICATION
TYP TYPICAL
uc MOUNTED UNDER COUNTER HEIGHT
UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY
V VOLT
w WIRE/WATT
WP WEATHERPROOF

BASIC MATERIALS
AND METHODS

FIRE ALARM

ONE LINE
DIAGRAM SYMBOLS

LUMINARIES

SMOKE DETECTOR

MANUAL PULL STATION

THERMAL MAGNETIC MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT
BREAKER

(E) EXISTING TO REMAIN - INDICATES EXISTING
ITEM SHALL REMAIN. MAINTAIN EXISTING
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

(ER) EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED - INDICATES

EXISTING ITEM SHALL BE RELOCATED.
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE, REINSTALL AT
NEW LOCATION AND RECONNECT ITEM AS
REQUIRED.

4

TRANSFORMER, SIZE AND TYPE AS INDICATED

CEILING MOUNTED LUMINAIRE. UPPERCASE LETTERS

ao INDICATE FIXTURE TYPE ON LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE,

A d LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATE LIGHTING ZONE
WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE. UPPERCASE LETTERS

= O Q INDICATE FIXTURE TYPE ON LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE,

LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATE LIGHTING ZONE

EXISTING ELECTRICAL WIRING, EQUIPMENT OR
DEVICE, DASHED LIGHT IS EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
OR RELOCATED

15 WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION HORN AND STROBE
AN | #INDICATES STROBE CANDELA

¢ 15 WALL MOUNTED STROBE ONLY
\Y # INDICATES STROBE CANDELA

=+

GROUND CONNECTION

COMBINATION SET TEMPERATURE AND RATE OF
RISE HEAT DETECTOR

FEEDER DESIGNATION. REFER TO FEEDER
SCHEDULE

SITE LIGHT. UPPERCASE LETTERS INDICATE FIXTURE
TYPE ON LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL WIRING, EQUIPMENT OR
DEVICE,
SOLID LIGHT IS EXISTING TO REMAIN

OSNS

NL

LUMINAIRE PROVIDED WITH INTEGRAL 90-MINUTE
BATTERY BACKUP; SUBSCRIPT INDICATES TYPE:
NL - EMERGENCY LUMINAIRE ILLUMINATED AT ALL
TIMES AND NOT CONTROLLED.

HEAVY SOLID IS NEW

REFERENCE TO DRAWING NOTE

WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LUMINAIRE
WITH BATTERY PACK

CEILING MOUNTED EXIT LUMINAIRE

Rl B} [K

WALL MOUNTED EXIT LUMINAIRE

REFERENCE TO REMOVAL NOTE

FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL GENERATOR
FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATION PANEL
PANELBOARD SYMBOL
CB-1
- PANEL NAME
POWER DISTRIBUTION
AND CONTROL B¢.—A. MLO |=+{ PHASE, AMPACITY, AND MLO/MCB

r— 208Y/120 VOLT PANELBOARD.

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT TAG

JUNCTION BOX

EQUIPMENT CONNECTION. REFER TO ELECTRIC
EQUIPMENT AND CONTROL SCHEDULE FOR
DESCRIPTION. LETTERS AND NUMBERS INDICATE "ITEM
DESIGNATION" ON THE SCHEDULE.

SOLID STATE TRIP BREAKER

|
LSI L>
?

SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE. PROVIDE PROPER
VOLTAGE, CLASS, CURRENT RATING AND NEMA
CONFIGURATION AS REQUIRED BY BRANCH CIRCUIT
AND/OR MATCH CAP ON EQUIPMENT BEING
FURNISHED BY OTHERS. PROVIDE CORD AND CAP.

SINGLE POINT CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT, SEE
DRAWING NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS.
SUBSCRIPT INDICATES ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT/DEVICE:

C-COOKTOP

H - RANGE HOOD

SYSTEMS

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20 AMP, 125 VOLT
SUBSCRIPTS INDICATE TYPE:

AC - ABOVE THE COUNTER

UC - UNDER THE COUNTER

WP - WEATHER PROOF

G - GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

T - TAMPER RESISTANT

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
Ralh'ah sl s A A A A o o o o B B B ol

GENERATOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

QUAD RECEPTACLE 20 AMP, 125 VOLT

TOGGLE SWITCH, VOLTAGE AS INDICATED ON FIXTURE

SCHEDULE, SUBSCRIPTS INDICATE TYPE:

3 - THREE WAY SWITCH

4 - FOUR WAY SWITCH

K- KEYED SWITCH

LV - LOW VOLTAGE, MOMENTARY CONTACT

OS - OCCUPANCY SENSOR

VS - VACANCY SENSOR

a,b,c - SWITCHING DESIGNATIONS NUMBER OF
LETTERS EQUALS NO. OF GANGED SWITCHES

COMBINATION POWER AND TELE/DATA OUTLETS;
REFER TO TYPICAL POWER AND TELE/DATA OUTLET
DETAIL. SUBSCRIPT INDICATES QUANTITY:

#P=QUANTITY OF DUPLEX RECEPTACLES.
#D=QUANTITY OF DATA PORTS/CABLES. IF NO
QUANTITY IS INDICATED, PROVIDE (2).

FLOOR BOX; SUBSCRIPT INDICATES DEVICES:

GENERAL FIRE ALARM NOTES

(APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS):

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE TEST OF THE

EXISTING SYSTEM PRIOR TO MAKING MODIFICATIONS TO ASSESS THE
CONDITION AND CAPABILITY OF DEVICES AND CIRCUITS TO BE REUSED.
WHERE POSSIBLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE OPTION TO
REUSE EXISTING DEVICES, BOXES AND WIRING.

. IN GENERAL, EXISTING INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE

CIRCUITS SHALL BE RETAINED AND EXTENDED TO THE NEW CONTROL
PANEL FOR DEVICES IN AREAS UNAFFECTED BY THE SCOPE OF WORK.
NEW DEVICES SHALL BE TIED INTO EXISTING CIRCUITS, OR NEW
CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
SYSTEM AS INDICATED.

. ALL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER, INSTALLED IN A

DEDICATED/SEGREGATED EMT CONDUIT SYSTEM AND SHALL
CONFORM TO THE NEC AND TO NFPA-72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE.
INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

. THE COMPLETE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY TESTED AFTER

THE WORK IS COMPLETE. TESTING SHALL INCLUDE ALL DEVICES,
CONTROL PANEL, ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, OTHER PANELS, FEATURES
AND FUNCTIONS. TESTING SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NFPA. PROVIDE
A TESTING REPORT TO THE AHJ AND THE ENGINEER AS A SUBMITTAL.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 283103.

CEILING MOUNTED VACANCY SENSOR
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CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
3 DIMMER SWITCH, SUBSCRIPTS
b INDICATE TYPE:
3 - THREE WAY DIMMER SWITCH
a,b,c - SWITCHING DESIGNATIONS NUMBER OF
LETTERS EQUALS NO. OF GANGED
SWITCHES
O] GENERATOR EMERGENCY POWER OFF BUTTON
TIME CLOCK

GROUNDING #P - NUMBER OF DUPLEX RECEPTACLES
#D - NUMBER OF DATA BACKBOXES & (1)1" CONDUIT
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION WITH PULLSTRING TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING

TELEVISION OUTLET; PROVIDE (1)DUPLEX

v RECEPTACLE & (1)EMPTY BACKBOX WITH (1)1"

- EQUIPMENT GROUND BUSBAR CONDUIT WITH PULLSTRING TO ABOVE

ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
WIRELESS ACCESS POINT. PROVIDE (1) CAT6 CABLE

FROM IT ROOM. (ACCESS POINT PROVIDED BY
OTHERS).

DATA RACK.
VIDEO PROJECTOR (MOUNT AND PROJECTOR

PROVIDED BY OTHERS). PROVIDE (1) FLUSH
MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE & (1)DATA BACKBOX
WITH (1)1"CONDUIT AND PULLSTRING TO ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
FLUSH FLOOR POKE THROUGH: SUBSCRIPT INDICATES

® DEVICES:

#P - NUMBER OF DUPLEX RECEPTACLES
#D - NUMBER OF DATA BACKBOXES & (1)1" CONDUIT

ITHPULLSTRING T OVE ACCESSIBLE CEILIN

SPEAKER
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GENERAL NOTES:

A.  ALL CIRCUITING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2)#12 & (1)#12G IN 3/4" CONDUIT,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

B. CIRCUIT ALL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES TO PANEL 'P2' UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

C.  CIRCUIT ALL EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY WALL PACKS AHEAD OF ANY
LIGHTING CONTROLS. EXIT SIGNS SHALL ALL BE CIRCUITED TO (1)20A/1P
CIRCUIT.
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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES
AU AT UNIT U INTEGRAL WITH UNIT 5 REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR EQUIPMENT
ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT AND CONTROL SCHEDULE B ASDWITHBYPASS M MULTIPLE MOTORASD e i
ECB ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER ~ NF  NON-FUSED B. PROVIDE CONTROLLER SIZED PER HP/AMPS.
F FUSED R ASD WITH REDUNDANT ASD c. LOCATIONS/QUANTITIES OF FIRE ALARM DUCT
HOA HAND-OFF-AUTO WITH RELAY RE REMOTE " DETECTORS ARE SHOWN ON PLANS
EQUIPMENT POWER SOURCE, PROTECTION & WIRING MOTOR CONTROLLER DISCONNECTING MEANS CONNECTIONS EQUIPMENT
L L zZ EI) (LI,J)
WIRING FROM SOURCE TO o o s X =
EQUIPMENT VIA = 3 - L a ) | = E ®)
ITEM OGPD CONTROLLER/ | | EE|E |E 2 & g z| o S u ITEM
D NAME ROOM LOCATION HP KW AMPERAGE | PHASE | VOLTAGE SOURCE RATING DISCONNECTING MEANS L|,_J L|,_J g:: = % % ) . (:5 5 % % ) % o) <§( 0 CZJ D
| 2355w |S = el 2] 8 » 5] 2 | 6g W
Elore |Ech] @ o O % z = =3 = 0 z z | 2& 0 SE i
Lol Fo | <E ! < W P s 5 % T - 5 < | <w N 3 < ]
S B A T N B R A R A AN I B A I A R L
ze | o |20 32| SE| = = o it | te | B2 | = S w |wo | £ | us
PHASE | GROUND | cONDUIT Zo |l zo |8z2) 3%z | &= = = S L C B = S z | S o Zo
2l 2202 L0 1 0D < < - D QL L L < MR ST Lo = =
RTU-1 ROOFTOP HANDLING UNIT ROOF 60.7 3 208 P-2 80A/3P 3#3 1#8 1-1/4"C X U U RTU-1
RTU-2 ROOFTOP HANDLING UNIT ROOF 132.2 3 208 P-2 175A/3P 3#2/0 1#6 2'C X U U X X RTU-2
VAV-1-1 AIR TERMINAL UNIT EVIDENCE 123 8.4 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-1-1
VAV-1-2 AIR TERMINAL UNIT EVIDENCE 123 8.4 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-1-2
VAV-1-3 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 10.8 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-1-3
VAV-1-4 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 6.0 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-1-4
VAV-1-5 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 8.4 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-1-5
VAV-2-1 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 103 45.1 3 208 P-2 50A/3P 36 1#10 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-1
VAV-2-2 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 48 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-2
VAV-2-3 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 13.2 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-3
VAV-2-4 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 10.8 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-4
VAV-2-5 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 10.8 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-5
VAV-2-6 AIR TERMINAL UNIT BREAK ROOM 110 36.1 1 208 P-1 40A/2P 2#8 1#10 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-6
VAV-2-7 AIR TERMINAL UNIT QUARTERMASTER 112 12.0 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-7
VAV-2-8 AIR TERMINAL UNIT QUARTERMASTER 112 34.7 3 208 P-1 35A/3P 2#8 1#10 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-8
VAV-2-9 AIR TERMINAL UNIT GYM 2-9 13.2 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-9
VAV-2-10 AIR TERMINAL UNIT MECHANICAL 207 16.8 1 208 P-2 20A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-10
VAV-2-11 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 13.2 1 208 P-2 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-11
VAV-2-12 AIR TERMINAL UNIT LIEUTENANT 204 8.4 1 208 P-2 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-12
VAV-2-13 AIR TERMINAL UNIT CORRIDOR 22.8 1 208 P-2 25A/2P 2#10 1#10 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-13
VAV-2-14 AIR TERMINAL UNIT MENS LOCKER 116 15.6 1 208 P-1 20A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-14
VAV-2-15 AIR TERMINAL UNIT MENS LOCKER 116 9.6 1 208 P-1 15A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U VAV-2-15
CUH-100 CABINET UNIT HEATER VESTIBULE 100 4 19.2 1 208 P-1 30A/2P 2#10 1#10 3/4"C X U U CUH-100
CUH-126 CABINET UNIT HEATER CORRIDOR 4 19.2 1 208 P-1 30A/2P 2#10 1#10 3/4"C X U U CUH-126
UH-111 UNIT HEATER ELECTRICAL 111 5 24.0 1 208 P-1 35A/2P 2#8 1#10 3/4"C X U U UH-111
UH-125 UNIT HEATER PLUMBING 125 5 24.0 1 208 P-2 35A/2P 2#8 1#10 3/4"C X U U UH-125
EF-1 EXHAUST FAN ROOF 1/4 3 208 P-2 15A/3P 3#12 1#12 3/4"C X X U AU 2 EF-1
EF-122 EXHAUST FAN ROOF 1.3 1 120 P-2 15A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U EF-122
EF-124 EXHAUST FAN ROOF 1.3 1 120 P-2 15A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U EF-124
AC-01 AIR CONDITIONING UNIT IT CLOSET 202 1.0 1 208 ACCU-01 - 2412 1#12 3/4"C X U U AC-01
ACCU-01 AIR CONDITIONING UNIT ROOF 19.0 1 208 P-2 20A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U U ACCU-01
TMV-1 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE MECHANICAL 207 5.0 1 120 P-2 20A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U AU 1 TMV-1
RP-1 RECIRC PUMP MECHANICAL 207 1.8 1 120 P-2 20A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U AU 1 RP-1
WH-1 WATER HEATER MECHANICAL 207 5.5 26.4 1 208 P-2 35A/2P 2#8 1#10 3/4"C X U NF 30 1 AU WH-1
UV-1 ULTRAVIOLET FILTER PLUMBING 125 0.23 1.9 1 120 P-2 20A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U AU 1 UV-1
uv-2 ULTRAVIOLET FILTER PLUMBING 125 0.23 1.9 1 120 P-2 20A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U AU 1 uv-2
WP-1 WELL PUMP PLUMBING 125 10 30.8 3 208 P-2 70A/3P 3#8 1#8 3/4"C X U NF 60 1 AU WP-1
DWBP-1 DOMESTIC WATER PUMP PLUMBING 125 2 13.2 1 208 P-2 20A/2P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U NF 30 1 AU DWBP-1
PS-1 PRESSURE SWITCH PLUMBING 125 1.0 1 120 P-2 20A/1P 2#12 1#12 3/4"C X U AU 1 PS-1
REFERENCE NOTES
1 PLUG SERVES AS DISCONNECTING MEANS.
2 SAFETY DISCONNECT FURNISHED BY MC AND INSTALLED BY EC.
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